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How a Gentleman Should Not Behave

1. ALDANA, Cosme de. Discorso contro il volgo in cui con buone ragioni si 
reprovano molte sue false opinioni …. Florence: Giorgio Marescotti, 1578. 
8°, eighteenth-century sheep (minor worm damage to front cover), 
spine with raised bands in four compartments, minimal gilt decoration, 
citron leather lettering piece in second compartment from head (slight 
defects), gilt letter, text-block edges sprinkled red. Woodcut devices 
of Marescotti on title-page and colophon leaf. Text in italic. Woodcut 
initials, headpieces, and tailpieces. Typographical headpiece. Italic type. 
Minor stains on title and in preliminary leaves. Final line on title page 
cropped. Overall in good to very good condition. Contemporary or 
early ink inscription at top of **1 (the beginning of the table of contents): 
“Conceptus sacados de la obra y tabla.” Old ink inscription in lower 
blank margin of title page shaved. (31, 1 blank ll.), 442 pp., (2 ll.).  
  $3,000.00

FIRST EDITION of this extended diatribe against ill-mannered and ill-bred com-
mon folk, demonstrating by reverse example the qualities that gentlemen should display. 
Aldana later revised this work and translated it into Spanish, publishing it in 1591 under 
the title Invectiva contra el vulgo y su maledicencia.

Born in Valencia, Aldana first entered the service of the Medici family, later moving 
to Milan to serve the Grand Constable Velasco. Although Aldana published two volumes 
of his own sonnets, he is perhaps better known for posthumously editing the poems of 
his brother, Francisco de Aldana.

❊ Palau 6320. Antonio Bibliotheca Hispana Nova, I, 256. Not in HSA. Not in Salvá or 
Heredia, which cite other works by the author and the Spanish edition of 1591. Not in 
Ticknor Catalogue, which cites only the Madrid, 1855 edition. NUC: ICN (collating [64], 
442, [4] pp.), MH, DFo. OCLC: 312936419 (Universitätsbibliothek Mannheim, Univer-
sitätsbibliothek Würzburg), 954783466 (Biblioteca Nazionale Centrale di Roma Vittorio 
Emanuele II), 771034292 (British Library); 42677753 (National Library of Scotland, Uni-
versity of Manchester Library, New York Public Library, Stanford University Library, 
Folger Shakespeare Library, Newberry Library, Houghton Library-Harvard University, 
State Library of Victoria), 70661176 (microfilm), 804634259 (Biblioteca de Catalunya), 
635970339 (Sistema Bibliotecario Ticinese), 886429976 (Kunsthistorisches Institut in 
Florenz), 557321929 (British Library). KVK (51 databases searched) locates copies at 
Bibliothek des Kunsthistorischen Instituts in Florenz, Universitätsbibliothek Würzburg, 
Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin, Biblioteca Cantonale Lugano , Wolfenbüttel, Herzog-August-
Bibliothek, Österreichische Nationalbibliothek, Mannheim Universitätsbibliothek, 
Bibliothèque nationale de France, Biblioteca Nacional de España.
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Complete Run of the Most Complete and Most Serious  
Periodical Publication Yet to Appear in the Portuguese Language 

Along with a Complete Run of its Extremely Rare Successor

*2.  Annaes das sciencias, das artes, e das letras; por huma sociedade 
de portuguezes residentes em Paris. 16 volumes. Paris: A. Bobée, 1818-
1822. 8°, original printed wrappers (half somewhat defective at head, 
a few others with splits at outer joints, some light soiling). Occasional 
dampstains, light spotting, and limited foxing, but on the whole a 
clean, fresh, attractive set, in very good condition. A few other minor 
defects described with the collations. Including 6 lithograph plates and 
numerous tables (2 of them folding). 4 ll., 184 pp., 173 pp., 2 pp. errata, 
12 pp. advertisement; 3 ll., 2 pp., 1 l. table of contents, 1 l. 186 pp., 1 l., 
108 pp., 16 pp. advt.; 4 ll. (coming loose from the head of spine), 197 
pp., 1 l.; 122 pp., 15 pp. advt.; 9 ll., 160 pp. (p. 102 wrongly numbered 
200), 156 pp., 20 pp. advt.; 8 ll., 182 pp. (repair at inner margin of pp. 
41-44, minor worming at inner margin of pp. 41-47 does not touch 
text), 1 folding plate (grape cultivation), 1 l., 1 folding plate (table, at 
p. 72), 139 pp., 15 pp. advt.; 8 ll., 107 pp., 192 pp., 16 pp. advt.; 8 ll., 
160 pp., 156 pp., 8 pp. advt.; 6 ll., 144 pp., 150 pp., 10 pp. advt.; 6 ll., 1 
folding plate (hydraulic lift at p. 132), 132 pp., 160 pp., 14 pp. advt.; 6 
ll., 168 pp., 1 folding map of Portugal in black, white and red tones, 
(2 ll. tables), 162 pp., 8 pp. advt.; 35 pp., 154 pp., 140 pp., 11 pp. advt. 
(small tear at foot of p. 3 does not affect text); 26 pp., 165 pp., 114 pp., 6 
pp. advt.; 8 pp., 132 pp., 178 pp., 18 pp. advt.; 8 pp., 144 pp., 178 pp., 1 
folding plate (machine for extracting iron ore), at p. 138), 14 pp. advt.; 
8 pp., 175 pp., folding plate (machine for carbonated beverages at p. 
42), 159 pp., 17 pp. advt.; 8 pp., 159 pp., folding table (at p. 80), folding 
plate (cultivator at p. 126 with slight tear at inner margin not affecting 
text), 156 pp., 10 pp. advt. 16 volumes. $2,600.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Sixteen volumes—A COMPLETE RUN—of this quar-
terly journal with research in the arts and sciences, reviews, correspondence and articles 
on the latest inventions, discoveries and theories. Included are pieces on medicine, 
anatomy, pharmacy, botany, chemistry, meteorology, mineralogy, education, etc., with 
some original poems, many reviews, and annotated lists of recent books and journals in 
related fields. The plates depict grape cultivation, a hydraulic lift, a map of Portugal, a 
machine for extracting iron ore, an apparatus for carbonating beverages and a cultivator.

In medicine the topics range from epidemic fevers and poison to hernias, cautery, 
smallpox and angina.

The scope of the Annaes is worldwide, ranging from the Arctic to the Caspian 
Sea, India and Amherst, Massachusetts. Several sections give information on Brazil, 
e.g., meteorological observations from S. Luiz do Maranhão (XVI, ii, 55-79), customs 
regulations for Portugal and Brazil (III, ii, 3-14) and new calculations of the latitude and 
longitude of various points on the coast (XIV, ii, 4-7). There are also sections on Africa, 
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including a review of Bowdich’s Mission from Cape Coast to Ashantee, London 1819 (V, i, 
157-65) and an account of Capt. J.K. Tuckey’s 1816 expedition to the Congo (IV, i, 38-52).

Ramos describes this work as “a publicação periodica mais completa e mais seria 
que então existe em lingua portuguesa. De caracter enciclopedico, pretendendo cobrir as 
actividades do espirito humano, desde a poesia a agricultura, e do romance a industria, 
esta publicação atinge um publico de qualidade, junto do qual exerce uma influencia 
que mereceria ser estudada” (pp. 37-8).

The Annaes was founded by José Diogo Mascarenhas Neto, Francisco Solano Con-
stancio and Candido José Xavier, all of whom were editors and principal contributors. 
They were later joined by Luis da Silva Mousinho d’Albuquerque.

In 1827 four issues of a successor to the Annaes were published: Novos annaes das 
sciencias e das artes.

❊ Innocêncio I, 73. Lisbon, Faculdade de Medicina, Catálogo II, 453. Ramos, A edição 
da lingua portuguesa em França (1800-1850) 533-49. Cunha, Elementos para a história da 
imprensa periódica portuguesa 143. Silva Pereira, O jornalismo portuguez, p. 11; Os jornaes 
portuguezes, p. 7. Publicações periódicas portuguesas existentes na Biblioteca Geral da Uni-
versidade de Coimbra 175. Rafael & Santos, Jornais e revistas portugueses do século XIX 247 
(recording one complete run of the Annaes and three incomplete runs at the Biblioteca 
Nacional de Portugal). Rodrigues 193. Welsh 5323. 

 WITH:
Novos annaes das sciencias e das artes; dedicados aos que fallam a lingua 
portugueza em ambos os hemispherios. Numbers 1-4 (all published). 4 
issues bound in 1 vol. Paris: C. Farcy, 1827. 8°, original printed wrap-
pers. Occasional light stains. In very good to fine condition. (3 ll.), vi, 
196 pp.; (3 ll.), 206 pp.; (3 ll.), 175 pp.; (1 blank l., 3 ll.), 175, (1) pp.   
  4 issues.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION—Extremely rare successor to the Annaes das sciencias, 
das artes, e das letras, Paris 1818-1822—A COMPLETE RUN. Only these four issues 
(January, March, May and July 1827) were published. Like the Annaes, this periodical 
ranges world-wide, from Russia to the Pyrenees, from mines in Colombia to strange 
meteorological phenomena off the coast of Africa. Among the wealth of information on 
contemporary medicine and the physical sciences are sections on psychology, homicidal 
mania, forced injections, cancer of the lower jaw, rhinoplasty, syphilis and epilepsy. Other 
subjects include the penal and civil codes of Louisiana, railroads and canals, the status 
of the new nations in North and South America, including Brazil, and the tunnel being 
constructed under the River Thames in London. There is also some poetry as well as 
correspondence from readers.

❊ Innocêncio I, 73. Ramos, A edição da lingua portuguesa em França (1800-1850) 551-4. 
Silva Pereira, O jornalismo portuguez, p. 23; Os jornaes portuguezes, p.10 7. Conefrey, Jornais, 
séries e perioódicos portugueses, 1826-1834, 137. Cunha, Elementos para a história da imprensa 
periódica portuguesa 143. Rafael & Santos, Jornais e revistas portugueses do século XIX 3751 
(recording one complete run and three partial runs of the Novos Annaes at the Biblioteca 
Nacional de Portugal). ULS: citing complete runs of the Annaes and Novos annaes at DLC, 
MH, NN, PPAN, ICN. NUC: IU, MiU. Not in Lisbon, Faculdade de Medicina, Catálogo. Not 
in Publicações periódicas portuguesas existentes na Biblioteca Geral da Universidade de Coimbra.
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Important Eyewitness Account of the Siege of Porto

*3. BADCOCK, Lovell. Rough Leaves from a Journal Kept in Spain and 
Portugal, During the Years 1832, 1833 & 1834. London: Richard Bentley, 
1835. 8°, half calf (somewhat worn). Occasional very slight foxing. In 
very good condition. xi, 407 pp.  $375.00

FIRST EDITION. Macaulay called this work “one of the best accounts of the civil 
war; unlike the British officers in Dom Pedro’s service, he had no personal grievances 
to embitter his style” (They Went to Portugal p. 330). It is well written, with a wealth of 
concrete detail about conditions in Portugal and Spain at that time. Badcock (1786-1861), 
who had served earlier in Montevideo, then in Spain and Portugal during the Peninsular 
Wars, was sent to Portugal as part of an English military mission dispatched to study the 
situation in Portugal at the beginning of the civil war between D. Pedro and D. Miguel. 
One of Badcock's duties was to learn the movements of Spanish troops on the Portuguese 
frontier and to determine, if possible, the intentions of the Spanish. His description of 
his travels in Spain covers pp. 19-131; most of the rest of the volume gives a detailed 
eyewitness account of the siege of Porto. In 1840 he assumed the surname Lovell; the 
DNB lists him under Lovell, Sir Benjamin Lovell Badcock. Eventually  he attained the 
rank of Major General.

❊ Canto, Ensaio bibliographico … 1828 a 1834 (1892), 104. Robertson, Los curiosos 
impertinentes pp. 268-71: refers to the author as Sir Benjamin Badcock. Foulché-Delbosc 
327. Not in Duarte de Sousa. 

To Goa via Gibraltar, Malta, Cairo, the Suez, the Red Sea, and Aden

4. BARBUDA, Claudio LaGrange Monteiro de. Huma viagem de duas 
mil legoas … extraida de Revista Lisbonense … por Felipe Nery Xavier. Nova 
Goa: Imprensa Nacional, 1848. 4°, contemporary navy quarter morocco 
over marbled boards (some wear, especially to corners and near head 
of spine), flat spine with gilt fillets and lettering, marbled endleaves. 
Internally fine. Overall in good to very good condition. xiii, 99, (1), 136, 
104 pp. [first 2 pp. of final section are a folding leaf; includes 5-6 bis].  
  $750.00

First and only edition in book form; the work had previously appeared serially in 
the Revista universal lisbonense. In 1839 Lagrange travelled from Lisbon to Goa via Gibral-
tar, the east coast of Spain, Marseilles, Malta, Alexandria, Cairo, the Suez, the Red Sea, 
Aden and Bombay. This account includes comments on government, notable landmarks, 
geography and literature. Following the main text is a 136-page dictionary of place names 
along the route and persons and events related thereto: e.g., Fernão Mendes Pinto (p. 
38), Companhia das Indias (pp. 26-27), Rafael Bluteau (p. 12), pyramids (pp. 110-13). The 
final section contains geographic, demographic, commercial, and political statistics for 
Portuguese India, as well as tables of distances, weights and measures, duties, coinage, 
etc. for India as compared to Brazil and Europe. 

Claudio Lagrange Monteiro de Barbuda (1803-1845), a native of Setubal, was a captain 
in the Corps of Engineers. In 1839 he was named secretary-general of Portuguese India. 

❊ Innocêncio II, 78: without collation; on the author, see also IX, 74. Gonçalves, 
Síntese bibliográfica de Goa 293. Not in Scholberg, Bibliography of Goa and the Portuguese 
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in India; cf. CD28. Not in Palha. Not in Hilmy, Literature of Egypt. Not in Kalfatovic, Nile 
Notes of a Howadji. For other works by the author, see Carvalho, Dicionário bibliografico 
militar portugues I, 156. Catálogo dos livros opúsculos e manuscritos pertencentes à Biblioteca 
Nacional de Nova Goa (1907), p. 25. NUC: DLC, CU. OCLC: 57327538 (only xiii, 104 pp.: 
Bibliothèque nationale de France); 249688051 (only “100 S”: Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin-
Preussischer Kulturbesitz); 493375425 (Bibliothèque nationale et universitaire-Strasbourg); 
17910573 (online version: 11 locations given); 214980566 (only xiii, 99, 104 pp.: National 
Library of Australia); 561504794 (British Library). Porbase locates two copies: one in the 
Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, the other in the Instituto de Investigação Científica e 
Tropical. Jisc repeats British Library only.

Boxer’s First Separately Published Work

5. BOXER, C.[harles] R.[alph]. A Portuguese Embassy to Japan (1644-1647). 
Translated from an Unpublished Portuguese Ms., and Other Contemporary 
Sources, with Commentary and Appendices. London: Kegan Paul, Trench, 
Trübner & Co., 1928. Large 8°, publisher’s printed boards with cloth 
spine, vertically printed paper label. Some light foxing, somewhat 
heavier to half title and upper blank margin of title page. Overall in 
good to very good condition. Frontispiece, viii, 64 pp., 2 ll. facsimiles.  
  $400.00

FIRST EDITION of BOXER’S FIRST SEPARATELY PUBLISHED WORK. On July 26 
1647 two Portuguese galleons under the command of Captain Gonçalo de Siqueira de 
Sousa anchored off Nagasaki and word was sent to the Shogun that they were hoping 
to reestablish trading relations which had been broken off seven years earlier.

❊ West 7. NUC: DLC, PPULC, AU, TxU, WaU. 

The Famous, Luxurious Edition of Os Lusiadas by the Morgado de Mateus

6. CAMÕES, Luís [Vaz] de. Os Lusíadas, poema epico … Nova 
edição correcta, e dada á luz, por Dom Ioze Maria de Souza-Botelho 
…. Paris: Officina Typographica de Firmin Didot, 1817. Folio (36 x 26 
cm.), dark green full morocco (some very slight wear), signed in gilt 
“enc. fersil. porto” and dated “14.5.1980” on lower inner edge of front 
pastedown, spine richly decorated in gilt with tan and crimson leather 
inlays, raised bands in six compartments, gilt author and short title in 
second compartment from head and “1817” at foot of spine, covers 
also richly gilt with tan and crimson leather inlaid borders, front cover 
with large leather inlay of a sailing ship in tan, dark brown, blue and 
red, decorated in gilt, large gilt and tan leather inlaid short title above, 
and author in gilt below, rear cover with smaller gilt sailing ship and 
anchor at center, containing tan and dark brown leather inlays, edges 
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of covers double-ruled in gilt, edges of head and foot of spine milled, 
beige silk endleaves, pastedowns with thick borders containing inlays 
and gilt similar to those on covers, green silk ribbon place-marker. 
Wood-engraved vignettes. Text with light foxing—less than in the 
two other copies we have handled and other copies we have seen on 
the market. Plates minimally affected in margins; images not affected. 
Half-title and title page with light browning. Uncut. In very good 
condition. Signature of [2.º?] Visconde de Villarinho de São Romão [?] 
on half title, with paper coat-of-arms in colors tipped on. Small oblong 
tickets of Livraria Academica and Esquina, Lda., Porto, in upper outer 
corner of front free endleaf verso. (4 ll.), cxxx pp., (1 blank l.), 413 pp., 
12 finely engraved plates [frontispiece portrait of Camões, plate of 
Camões in Macau, and 1 plate preceding each of the 10 cantos], with 
tissue guards to all plates, all printed, except that for the frontispiece, 
as is required.  $12,500.00

FIRST ISSUE, with the word “poder” in stanza XXX of Canto X in uncorrected state. 
This copy lacks the 10-page Supplemento (paginated 415-424), issued separately in 1818 
and rarely present, especially in the first issue. Most copies had been distributed before 
the Supplemento was printed.

Nicely printed on excellent paper, the edition was said to have been limited to 210 
copies, of which 182 were offered gratis to many of the leading libraries and personalities 
of Europe. “A impressão luxuosa e extraordinariamente nitida, com caracteres inteira-
mente novos, é um padrão da perfeição typographica usada na opulenta casa Didot, de 
que ella já dera a prova em honra do nosso egregio poeta na edição anterior, de menor 
formato” (Brito Aranha). No expense was spared by the fifth Morgado de Mateus, D. 
José Maria de Sousa Botelho Mourão e Vasconcelos (1758-1825), a great landowner with 
holdings centered at Vila Real, one of the richest men in Europe, at whose behest the edi-
tion was produced. The Morgado de Mateus also wrote the introduction, consisting of an 
“Advertência” (pp. i-xlviii) and a “Vida de Camões” (pp. xlix-cxxx). Lignon engraved the 
frontispiece portrait of Camões after a design by Gérard, while Forsell (after Dessenne) 
engraved Camões in the gruta named for him in Macau. The remaining ten plates were 
engraved by Massard, Oortman, Henri Laurent, Bovinet, Pigeot, Toschi, Forster, and 
Richomme after designs by Dessenne (3) and Fragonard (7).

❊ Innocêncio V, 262-3. Brito Aranha, A obra monumental de Luiz de Camões. Braga, 
Bibliographia Camoniana pp. 63-4. Biblioteca Nacional, Pina Martins, Catálogo da exposição 
bibliográfica, iconográfica e medalhística de Camões (1972) 174. Os Lusíadas de Camões: 
Quatrième Centenaire 37. Madrid, Biblioteca Nacional, IV Centenario de Os Lusíadas de 
Camões 1571-1972, 46. Catálogo da Exposição Camoniana 11. Canto 58. Ameal 397: “famosa 
e magnificente edição,” without the supplement, and with the word “poder” in stanza 
XXX of Canto X in uncorrected state (“rarissimo”), as in our copy. Avila-Perez 1101: with 
“poder” in uncorrected state and without the supplement. Pinto de Mattos (1970) pp. 
111-2: “apparecendo raras vezes exemplares á venda.” Palha 1658: “edition monumen-
tale,” with “poder” in corrected state and with the supplement. Holmes, Rarest Books 
in the Oliveira Lima Collection 174. Mindlin, Highlights 637. Not in Azevedo-Samodães 
or Monteverde. NUC: DLC, NN, PPL, MH, NNH (without mention of the supplement). 
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Seventeenth-Century Bestseller Whose Subject  
Inspired Artists as Late as Puccini, in a Lovely Binding

7. CERIZIERS [or Cerisiers], [René] de. Historia da portentosa vida de S. 
Genoveva, Princesa de Brabante, composta na lingua franceza, & alemãa pelo 
Senhor de Ceriziers, vertida no idioma castelhano por Dom Joseph Ximenes de 
Castilho, e traduzida em portuguez pelo Padre Manoel de Coimbra. Lisbon: Na 
Officina Real Deslandesiana, 1712. 8°, contemporary red calf, elaborately 
gilt with central diamond-and-fan design at corners, flat spine richly 
gilt (joints and hinges going, some rubbing and darkening). Woodcut 
vignette on title page. Woodcut tailpiece. Woodcut and typographical 
headpieces. Woodcut initial. Last quire has heavy dampstains, not 
affecting legibility. In good condition. Elegantly penned ink inscription 
on front flyleaf: “Mlle. Arcangela Engracia em 20 de Maio 1812.” Early 
monogram stamp in blank area of title page (“FMP”). (6 ll.), 157 pp.  
  $1,200.00

First Edition in Portuguese? We have seen references to editions of Brussels, 1717, 
and Lisbon, 1721, 1732, 1737, 1758, and 1815. However, the licenses date to 1699, and 
since this seems to have been the sort of book that was read to pieces, possibly earlier 
editions in Portuguese will eventually surface.

Genevieve of Brabant is a heroine of medieval legend. A chaste wife, she was repu-
diated by her husband the Count Palatine Siegfried of Treves. She lived with her son 
in a cave for six years, until accidentally found by her husband, who had meanwhile 
discovered that the accusation of adultery was false and was eager to restore her to her 
rightful position. The story first became popular in Ceriziers’ L’Innocence reconnue, ou 
vie de Sainte Genevieve de Brabant, 1638, of which this is a translation. Genevieve’s story 
remained a common subject for German dramas into the nineteenth century and even 
later: Puccini’s Suor Angelica is said to be based on it. 

Several features seem to be unique to the Portuguese text. The preliminary leaves 
include a 5-page prologo in which Fr. Manoel de Coimbra discusses the sources for 
the Genevieve story (one of the licenses elaborates these even further) and there is an 
unsigned sonnet in Spanish “De hum amigo ao Author.” The final page offers an acrostic 
poem on “Genoveva.”

René de Ceriziers (1603-Paris, 1662) entered the Society of Jesus in 1622, teaching 
literature and philosophy at various Jesuit colleges. He left the Order in 1641 to take a 
position first as chaplain to the Duke of Orléans, then to Louis XIV. Kenny notes, “He 
was a clerical courtier: his was a worldly and powerful milieu, not an ascetic one. Writ-
ing from the 1630s onwards, he became well-known as a prolific and successful author 
of vernacular histories (secular and ecclesiastical) and fictions and as a translator of 
St. Augustine. Accommodating secular to religious culture, he was adept at moulding 
church history to the narrative genres which sold well at the time, the romance and 
novella: his life of St Genevieve was a much translated bestseller which was still read in 
the nineteenth century.” Among his other notable works are Heureux Commencements de 
la France chrétienne sous l’apôtre de nos rois saint Rémy, 1633, and Réflexions chrétiennes et 
politiques sur la vie des rois de France, 1633.

This version was translated from German to Spanish by José Ximenes de Castillo, 
and from Spanish to Portuguese by Padre Manoel de Coimbra, a native of the Villa de 



 s p e c i a l  l i s t  4 0 0  1 7

Item 7



 1 8  r i c h a r d  c .  r a m e r

Óbidos who served at the Igreja da Magdalena in Lisbon. Barbosa Machado notes that P. 
Manoel spent most of his life translating spiritually uplifting works from other languages. 
He died at age 80 in Lisbon.

❊ Barbosa Machado III, 223-4: citing only this 1712 edition. Gonçalves Rodrigues, 
A tradução em Portugal, 458: calling for xvi preliminary pp. (perhaps had never seen a 
copy?). On Manoel de Coimbra, see Innocêncio V, 398-9: this work not cited. Not located 
in Xavier da Cunha, Impressões deslandesianas. Not located in Coimbra, Miscelâneas. On 
Ceriziers, see Neil Kenny, The Uses of Curiosity in Early Modern France and Germany (2004), 
p. 144 (extensive discussion of the author’s Holy Curiosity, or Curious Questions on the Main 
Articles of Faith, Religious Mysteries, and Church Ceremonies, 1643, pp. 145-50). OCLC: not 
located; cf. 222176483 (University of Toronto-Thomas Fisher Library), an edition of Lisbon, 
1815, with the note, “traduzida na lingua portugueza pelo Padre Manoel Coimbra.” Not 
located in Porbase, which lists several later Portuguese editions, each exist in only 1-2 
copies, all at the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal: Brussels, 1717; Lisboa Occidental, 1721; 
Lisbon, 1732; Lisbon, 1737; and Lisbon, 1758. No Portuguese translations located in Jisc.

*8. [COUTINHO, José Joaquim da Cunha de Azeredo]. Collecção de 
alguns Manuscriptos, curiosos do Exmº Bispo d’Elvas, depois Inquisidor Geral, 
dos quaes posto que já se ténham publicado alguns no Periodico denominado O 
Investigador Portuguez, nos Nºs do mez de Fevereiro de 1812 pag. 554 até 557; 
e no de Setembro de 1815 pag. 313 até 322; outro no Periodico demominado 
Mnemozine Luzitana, nos Nºs 13, 15, 16, 17 e 18; pag. 201, 241, 257, 273, e 
289; com tudo fôram sem nome do Authôr; outros que ainda se conservavam 
manuscriptos se vão agora fazer publicos pelo meio da imprensa. 2 works in 1 
volume. London: Impressor por L. Thompson, 1819. 8°, contemporary 
tree sheep (minor worm damage to spine, covers; front free endleaf), 
flat spine richly gilt, crimson leather lettering piece, gilt letter, marbled 
endleaves, text block edges sprinkled red, gold silk ribbon place marker 
with red stripe. Overall in very good condition. Internally fine. Occa-
sional contemporary ink corrections to text. ix, 126 pp., (1 l. errata). The 
errata leaf is bound after the second work.   
 2 works in 1 volume. $1,600.00 

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. This collection of essays includes:
1. An analysis of the “Ordenação do livro 3º titulo 85”;
2. Copies of letters written to the British generals who most contributed to the 

removal of the French from Portugal in 1811;
3. Pastoral letter to his diocese;
4. Letters to the editors of the Investigador Portuguez, on the boundaries of Brazil, 

the increase in monetary value, etc.;
5. The guidance of aerostatic balloons;
6. “Memoria refutatoria do elogio de Du guay-Trouin por Mr. Thomas.”
Azeredo Coutinho (1742-1821), a native of Rio de Janeiro and a leading figure in 

the Brazilian Enlightenment, was one of the most influential Brazilian writers of the 
late eighteenth to early nineteenth century, and “the greatest reactionary of his time” 
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(Borba). He served as archdeacon of Rio de Janeiro, bishop of Pernambuco and inquisi-
tor general in Portugal, and he worked with great zeal to develop the commerce and 
industry of his native Brazil.

❊ Borba de Moraes (1983), I, 233-4; Período colonial, p. 111. Innocêncio IV, 386. Sacra-
mento Blake IV, 479; see 475-80. Palmira Morais Rocha de Almeida, Dicionário de authores 
no Brasil colonial (2010, pp. 190-4. Not in Ayres Magalhães de Sepúlveda, Dicionário bibli-
ográfico da Guerra Peninsular. Not in Biblioteca Pública de Braga, Catálogo do Fundo Barca-
Oliveira. Not in Rodrigues. OCLC: 555529516 (12 locations, most of which appear to be 
digital copies, including the HathiTrust Digital Library; hard copies probably at Sterling 
Memorial Library-Yale, University of California-Berkeley, British Library); 433946474 
(Biblioteca Nacional de España); 2241872. Porbase locates three copies (without mention 
of the errata leaf): two in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, and one in the Biblioteca 
João Paulo II-Universidade Católica Portuguesa. Jisc lists copies at the British Library 
(lacking the errata leaf) and Oxford University.

BOUND WITH: 
COUTINHO, José Joaquim da Cunha de Azeredo. Cópia da Proposta 
feita ao Bispo de Pernambuco, D. José Joaquim da Cunha de Azeredo Coutinho, 
e da resposta que elle deo á dita proposta, &c.. [Lisbon?: Imprensa Régia?, 
1819?]. 4º, 33 pp., (1 blank l.). A-D4, E2. Caption title. Internally in fine 
condition.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. The first part (pp. 1-15) deals with the question of mari-
time booty. The second part (pp. 16-33) includes a copy of a letter which had appeared in 
the Investigador Portuguez, no. 86, August 1816, on the Southern limits of Brazil. Azeredo 
Coutinho argues in favor of Portuguese rights to the left bank of the Rio de la Plata, and 
gives a history of the subject.

❊ Borba de Moraes (1983) I, 234: “It is rare”; Período colonial, p. 111. Innocêncio, XIII, 
22 (Brito Aranha postulates that the work was printed in Lisbon by the Imprensa Régia, 
1819). Not in JCB, Portuguese and Brazilian Books. Not in Rodrigues. OCLC: 465403215 
(University of Wisconsin-Madison); 497325269 (British Library). Porbase locates a single 
copy, in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Jisc repeats British Library only.
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First Edition in Portuguese?

9. DICKENS, Charles. David Copperfield. Versão de Jayme Filinto. 3 vol-
umes in 1. Porto: Editores Lemos & C.ª, 1909. 8°, contemporary quarter 
dark blue sheep over marbled boards (some wear to corners and edges 
of covers), smooth spine gilt, text block edges sprinkled red. Slight ton-
ing. Very occasional foxing. Pinpoint worm hole in lower blank margin 
of volume III, pp. 406-437, never touching text. In good condition. 
Contemporary owner’s signature in upper blank margin of volume 
I title page. His stamp in blue ink (Antonio Gonçalves de Castro // 
Villa Nova de Gaya) in upper blank margin of title pages of volumes II 
and III, with signatures below, dated May 1, 1910 in volume III. Some 
small ink manuscript inscriptions partially erased next to signatures 
in volume I and II. 398; 369; 343 pp. 3 volumes in 1. $350.00

First Edition in Portuguese? The work had originally appeared in serial form, 1849-
1850, then as a book in 1850. We have located no earlier Portuguese language edition 
in Gonçalves Rodrigues’ monumental bibliography of translations in Portugal, nor in 
Porbase. This is confirmed by the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal’s publication Charles 
Dickens em Portugal. There was a version translated by João Oliveira published in by H. 
Garnier, Rio de Janeiro, [1909]. Priority between these two Portuguese language editions 
is not known to us. 

Jayme Filinto, literary name of Domingos Jayme Filinto Álvares d’Almeida Gui-
marães (Sé, Porto, 1855-Paranhos, Porto, 1922) was a Portuguese journalist, author, and 
translator. He collaborated in various newspapers, literary as well as scientific reviews. 
Among his most significant works were A Grande Catástrofe do Teatro Baquet, written 
to elicit assistance for the survivors of a horrible fire in 1888, a play, O filho do diabo, a 
novela, A estalagem vermelha, and in addition to the present work by Dickens, transla-
tions from works by Alphonse Daudet, Balzac and Ernst Haeckel. Following the death 
of his only daughter and his wife, he abandoned the journalistic career to work in the 
administration of the Santa Casa de Misericóridia do Porto, eventually becoming head 
of the secretariat of the Hospital Conde Ferreira from 1920 until death, leaving seven 
minor children from his second wife.

❊ Gonçalves Rodrigues, A tradução em Portugal 24484 (without collations and without 
locating any copy). Charles Dickens em Portugal 115. OCLC: 499034991 (British Library); 
958965018 (Biblioteca de Arte Calouste Gulbenkian). 

Autobiography of a Famous Corsair,  
Including His Spectacular Attacks on Rio de Janeiro

10. DUGUAY-TROUIN, René. Memoires de Monsieur Du Guay-Trouin, 
lieutenant general des armées navales de France, et commandeur de l’Ordre 
Royal & Militaire de Saint Louis. (Paris?): [colophon:] C.F.S. ... [sic], 1740. 
Large 4°, recent navy full Oasis morocco, spine with raised bands in 7 
compartments, title gilt in second compartment from head, text-block 
edges rouged (for an older binding). Title page printed in red and 
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black, with large engraved allegorical vignette. Engraved headpiece 
and initial. Printed on thick paper of high quality. Occasional very 
slight browning, small piece clipped from front free endpaper. Crisp, 
with ample margins. Fine condition. Engraved frontispiece, (2 ll.), xl, 
284 pp., 6 engraved plates [5 of them folding].  $3,000.00

First authorized edition of the memoirs of one of the most illustrious French sea-
men and corsairs. Although Duguay-Trouin did not wish them published until after 
his death (in 1736), the Memoires appeared in an unauthorized edition of Amsterdam, 
1730. While this authorized quarto edition of 1740 lacks many details of the author’s 
youthful adventures, which he suppressed at the request of Cardinal Fleury, it was 
edited from the author’s corrected manuscript by P.F. Godart de Beauchamps-Barbier, 
with additions by the author’s nephew, Luc de La Garde-Jazier. Borba terms this edition 
“the most sought after one, not only because of its especial beauty, but also because it 
contains the definitive text.”

In 1710, DuClerc led a French expedition against Rio de Janeiro, but he and the greater 
part of his force were captured. Duguay-Trouin assembled a larger fleet in the following 
year and again attacked Rio, occupying the city for some two months. It is interesting 
to compare Duguay-Trouin’s Relation, 1712, with his Memoires, regarding the attack on 
the port and city of Rio de Janeiro and the ransacking of the churches’ treasures: in the 
later work he explains at great length how he returned those treasures to the Jesuits. On 
the expedition against Brazil and the attack on Rio de Janeiro in 1711, see pp. 157-200; 
pp. 273-84 contain a list of all officers and men participating in the Brazil expedition.

The Memoires is a splendid example of French book making, finely printed on thick 
paper. The highly accomplished engravings, by J.P. Le Bas and A. Coquart, include a 
portrait of the author, a view of a French man-of-war with parts labeled, four large fold-
ing views of naval engagements, and a folding plan of Rio de Janeiro and vicinity in 
1711, with Duguay-Trouin’s ships attacking. The vignette on the title page shows a putto 
with a trident perched on a globe that rests on a galley; beneath the galley are two sea 
monsters. Page 1 has a vignette of Neptune holding his trident, surrounded by minions 
with naval accoutrements. 

This 1740 edition was followed in the same year by quarto and octavo editions 
published in Amsterdam by Pierre Mortier, who had earlier published the unauthorized 
1730 edition. Borba de Moraes had seen later editions of 1741, 1746, 1748, 1756, 1769, and 
1773, each with the author’s portrait, five plates and a map.

❊ Borba de Moraes (1983) I, 272-3: “magnificently printed.” Alden & Landis 740/92. 
Berger, Bibliografia do Rio de Janeiro (1980) pp. 150-1. Brunet II, 1780. Polak 2855. Garraux 
p. 91. Raeders 150. Cohen-De Ricci I, 334-5. Oliveira Lima Catalogue I, 465. Bosch 186. Not 
in Rodrigues, which lists only the 1756 edition, or in Sabin, which lists (as nº 29098) only 
the 8° edition of 1740. See also Mindlin, Highlights 171 (describing the 1730 edition): 
“The number of editions is suprising …. The most important is the edition in quarto, from 
1740 ….” Not in JCB. Not in JFB (1994); cf. D309, the Amsterdam, 1740 edition. Not in 
Welsh or Greenlee Catalogue. Cf. Le Neprou de Carfort, Duguay-Trouin: Sa maison natale, 
sa sepulture, les manuscrits de ses Memoires: Documents inédits (St. Brieuc & Paris, 1912). 
NUC: InU, DCU-IA, NN, CtY, MB. Jisc locates three copies of the edition published in 
1740 chez Pierre Mortier.



 s p e c i a l  l i s t  4 0 0  2 3

Rare Commentary on Aristotle,  
With Complex Logical Charts, in a Contemporary Salamanca Binding—

Edited by Dullaert’s Pupil Juan Martínez de Siliceo

11. DULLAERT, Jean, of Ghent [also known as Johannes Dullardus 
de Gandavo]. Questiones super duos libros Peri hermenias Aristotelis …. 
[Colophon] Salamanca: (Juan de Porras), 1517. Folio (29.5 x 20 cm.), 
contemporary blind-tooled morocco over boards, complex interlac-
ing roll alternating with rows of circular punches between sets of 3 
parallel lines; expertly rebacked, and corners mended; metal clasps 
refurbished. Magnificent large woodcut on first leaf of a scholar at 
his desk in a carefully depicted study, above the title (which runs to 
6 lines of gothic type), all within woodcut borders. On verso of first 
leaf, a large Crucifixion above a smaller vignette of the Last Supper, 
all within woodcut borders. Full-page woodcut logical charts on ff. 
54r and 119v. Text in 2 sizes of gothic type (for the Aristotle text and 
the commentary), woodcut initials, 2 columns. An extremely rare 
work, in very fine condition. Contemporary ink notations on front 
pastedown. 128 ll. [xciii misfoliated xcix, cxvii misfoliated cxviii], 
signed a4, b-q8, r4.  $90,000.00

First edition in this form of Aristotle’s logical work De interpretatione, with com-
mentary by Dullaert. It was edited by Dullaert’s pupil Juan Martínez de Siliceo, who later 
became one of Spain’s most famous Renaissance scholars. According to the Dictionary 
of Scientific Biography, Dullaert’s commentary on De interpretatione was first published 
in Paris, 1509; the only copy of that edition we have been able to trace is located at the 
B.U.-Lille. The Catálogo colectivo lists Dullaert’s commentary published by Étienne Baland 
(active in Lyons) in 1515, apparently edited by one Clodoaldus: the title-page reads, 
“a magistro Clodoaldo cenalis ... de nouo puribus mendis absterse.” This Salamanca, 
1517 edition, according to the title-page, was edited by Juan Martínez Siliceo “ut paulo 
tersiora quaeque fuerint excuderentur.” We have located no other edition of Dullaert’s 
commentary edited by Martínez Siliceo.

Aristotle’s Peri hermeneias, also known under its Latin title De interpretatione, deals 
with language as the expression of mind, beginning with the definition of noun, verb, 
denial, affirmation, proposition and sentence. Although at least one early authority 
doubted its authorship, there is strong external evidence that it is by Aristotle (i.e., 
Theophrastus and Eudemus wrote works that presuppose it), and the style and gram-
mar seem genuinely Aristotelian. It is generally considered an early work of Aristotle, 
still showing Plato’s influence.

The magnificent title-page woodcut had already been used at Salamanca late in the 
fifteenth century. The Crucifixion—Last Supper cut on the verso is closely copied after 
the material used in the missals printed for Lucantonio Giunta at Venice. The complex 
diagrams are probably original blocks for this publication.

Jean Dullaert (1470-1513), an Augustinian friar born in Ghent, is known for his 
contributions to logic and natural philosophy. “The logical subtlety of Dullaert’s end-
less dialectics provoked considerable adverse criticism from Vives and other humanists, 
but otherwise his teachings were appreciated and frequently cited during the sixteenth 
century” (DSB IV, 237). He published commentaries on Aristotle’s Physica and De caelo in 
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1506 (subsequent editions in 1511 and 1512) and on Aristotle’s Meteorologica in 1512 (reis-
sued by Vives in 1514), as well as editions of works by Jean Buridan and Paul of Venice.

The editor, Juan Martínez Siliceo (ca. 1486-1557), was an outstanding pupil of Dul-
laert’s; the Dictionary of Scientific Biography notes that he and Juan de Celaya were “both 
important for their contributions to the rise of mathematical physics.” In this posthumous 
edition of Dullaert’s commentary, Martínez Sicileo apparently cut some parts he felt 
were repetitive or unnecessary. A native of Villagarcía in Extremadura, he studied and 
taught at the Sorbonne before moving to the University of Salamanca, and then serving 
as tutor to the the Infante D. Felipe. In 1541 he was named bishop of Cartagena, and in 
1545, bishop of Toledo. The year before his death he was raised to the rank of cardinal, 
an event celebrated with an eighty-foot arch and an elaborate procession that was so well 
attended that several people were asphyxiated. Aside from his commentaries on Aristotle, 
he published several important works on mathematics, including Arithmetica, Paris 1526.

The binding closely resembles one done in Salamanca, ca. 1503, illustrated in Pen-
ney’s Album of Bookbindings (plate VII). Three different sizes of the interlacing roll used 
in the Hispanic Society’s binding are used on our binding.

NUC lists no edition of this commentary by Dullaert, and only one copy each of a 
few of his other works: his commentary on Aristotle’s Meteorologica, Paris 1514, at NN; 
and editions of his commentary on Aristotle’s Physics, (Paris) 1506, at NNAM and (Lyons 
1512) at MH. A microfilm copy of the British Library’s copy of Dullaert on Aristotle’s 
Physics (Paris: G.L. Nicolaus Depratis, 1506) is at NNC.

❊ Norton 507: citing copies at Barcelona-Biblioteca Universitaria; León-San Isidoro; 
Oviedo-Biblioteca del Cabildo; Seville-Biblioteca Universitaria; Lisbon-Biblioteca Nacional; 
and an incomplete copy at Burgos, Biblioteca Provincial. Ruiz Fidalgo 117: adds a copy at 
Salamanca-Biblioteca Universitaria; on Juan de Porras, see I, 37-43. Witten, Catalogue Six: 
One Hundred Important Books and Manuscripts 32 (1975). Not in Palau. Not in the Catálogo 
colectivo, which locates Dullaert’s commentary edited by Clodoaldus, (Lyons): Bland, 
1515, at the Biblioteca Pública of Palma de Mallorca (D.1638). Not in Adams. This work 
not listed with Martínez Siliceo’s others by Simón Díaz (cf. XIV, 361-2). Cf. Picatoste y 
Rodríguez, Biblioteca científica española pp. 183-5 for other works by Martínez Siliceo. See 
also Lohr, Latin Aristotle Commentaries, II: Renaissance Authors, pp. 128-9; 246. Not located 
in NUC. OCLC: 651340692 (Biblioteca Nacional de México). CCPBE locates three cop-
ies: Oviedo Cathedral, Biblioteca Pública del Estado en Burgos, Real Colegiata de San 
Isidoro-León. Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK worldwide (51 databases searched).

First Edition of This Important Early History of Peru

12. FERNANDEZ [DE PALENCIA], Diego. Primera, y segunda parte de 
la Historia del Peru … contiene la primera, lo succedido en la Nueva España y 
en el Perù, sobre la execucion de las nuevas leyes: y el allanamiento, y castigo, 
que hizo el Presidente Gasca, de Gonçalo Piçarro y sus sequaces. La segunda 
contiene, la tyrannia y alçamiento delos Contreras, y don Sebastian de Castilla, 
y de Francisco Hernandez Giron: con otros muchos acaecimientos y successos .... 
2 volumes in 1. Seville: Casa de Hernando Diaz en la calle de la Sierpe, 
1571. Folio (29 x 20 cm.), recent period burgundy morocco, elaborately 
blind-tooled panels with gilt ornaments in center and at corners, spine 
with raised bands in five compartments with gilt ornaments, all edges 
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gilt; in a folding cloth case with marbled sides. Large woodcut arms of 
Spain on each title-page. Small light waterstains in the gutter of the last 
few leaves. In fine condition. Ink signatures of the author on the title 
page (flourishes shaved) and on the final leaf. Early ten-line title-page 
inscription in ink, in lower left margin, asserting that the writer has read 
this work from the first to the very last page. The inside front cover of 
the cloth case has a printed paper tag (10 x 5 cm.) of New-York Histori-
cal Society, with details about the book typed in. The book contains no 
ex-library markings. (4), 142 ll. [i.e., 138: pagination skips from 130 to 
135]; 130 ll. 2 volumes in 1. $35,000.00

FIRST EDITION of this important early source for the history of Peru, and indeed 
for the early history of all of Latin America. It is rare because the Council of the Indies 
interrupted its publication in March 1572, decreeing that all known copies be destroyed 
on the grounds that the book “related facts contrary to the truth, and others which were 
different from the truth, and that he had omitted to mention facts which he should have 
mentioned which would result in a grave danger to the authorities in the Indies.” A 
permit to print was issued in 1729, but the work was again suppressed before printing 
was completed.

The Historia details the conspiracies, rebellions and murders of the years 1542 to 
ca. 1560. The second part was written in his old age by Fernandez de Palencia, a Span-
ish soldier who arrived in Peru in 1553. The first part is copied by him from Pedro de la 
Gasca’s apparently unpublished account, which begins with the enactment of Charles 
V’s “New Laws” in 1542. The Laws caused a furor among the conquistadores; Gonzalo 
Pizarro rebelled, and in 1546 captured and killed the Viceroy of Peru, Blasco Nuñez de 
Vela. Fernandez de Palencia’s account picks up with the appointment of Gasca as first 
president of the Audiencia of Peru. Sent out to restore order after the New Laws were 
revoked, he routed Pizarro’s followers and killed Pizarro. Fernandez continues with 
an account of the D. Andres Hurtado de Mendoza, Marques de Cañete, who served as 
viceroy for six years beginning in 1555. The work concludes with a history of eleven 
Inca rulers, religious customs and marriage practices of the Incas, and the Inca calendar 
(part 2, ff. 125-130).

The author was named official chronicler of Peru by the Marques de Cañete, and 
aside from personal correspondence with royalist leaders, had access to other letters, 
diaries, and official documents. “No history of that period compares with it in the copi-
ousness of its details” (Prescott, Conquest of Peru [1865] II, 474).

❊ Palau 89549. Sabin 24133. Alden & Landis 571/10. BL Pre-1601 Spanish STC p. 
76. Catálogo colectivo F214. Medina, BHA 214. Escudero 649-50. Gallardo 2182. JCB I, i, 
244-5. JFB F52. HSA p. 200. Salvá 3317. Heredia 3426. Simón Díaz X, nº 512. Cf. Griffin, 
Latin America: A Guide to the Historical Literature 2960. OCLC: 6310012 (New York Public 
Library, SUNY at Buffalo, University of California at Berkeley, Yale University Library, 
Library of Congress, Newberry Library, University of Chicago, Houghton Library-
Harvard University, Washington University, Duke University Library, University of 
North Carolina at Chapel Hill, Princeton University, University of Cincinnati, Bryn 
Mawr College, Brown University, DeGolyer Library-Southern Methodist University, 
University of Virginia); 36899824 (University of Notre Dame, Massachusetts Historical 
Society, Williams College, University of Minnesota at Minneapolis, University of Penn-
sylvania, John Carter Brown Library, National Library of Scotland, University of Oxford); 
166620307 (Yale University Library, William Clements Library-University of Michigan, 
University of Glasgow Library); 804206549 (Universidad de Girona, Universitat Rovira 
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i Virgili Biblioteca); 461975557 (University of Alberta); 496579810 (British Library Refer-
ence Collections); 69356021(Universiteit Leiden); 629900181 (Universidad de Valladolid); 
457906175 (Bibliothèque nationale de France); 954852800 (Biblioteca Nazionale Centrale-
Roma, Vittorio Emanuele II); 801066539 (Paris-Mazarine); 919732001 (Universidad de 
Valencia); digitized copies include 434005201, 760614445, 760670635, 911175008; 928252984. 
Melvyl cites copies at Berkeley and CRL. KVK (51 databases searched) locates one copy 
at Hochschulbibliothekszentrum North Rhine-Westphalia (with OCLC accession number 
801066539, although OCLC does not list HBZ copy); one copy at Biblioteca regionale 
universitaria-Catania; and repeats Bibliothèque nationale de France.

Diplomatic Excursion to London, Rotterdam, The Hague, and Vienna

13. FONSECA, Francisco da, S.J. Embayxada do Conde de Villarmayor 
Fernando Telles da Sylva de Lisboa à corte de Vienna, e viagem da Rainha 
Nossa Senhora D. Maria Anna de Austria de Vienna à Corte de Lisboa. Com 
huma summaria noticia das provincias, e cidades por onde se fez a jornada. 
Vienna: Na Officina de João Diogo Kürner, 1717. 8°, contemporary stiff 
vellum (small defects to spine, lower outer corner of rear cover; soiled). 
Typographical headpieces and page divider. Large woodcut tailpiece. 
Woodcut initials. A few small, very light dampstains. Overall in very 
good condition. Old ink inscriptions “Deus guard” on front pastedown 
endleaf and “Sobral // g Jose para [?]” on recto of front free endleaf. 
(8 ll.), 491, (1) pp. Page 140 misnumbered 149.  $1,000.00

FIRST EDITION. A rare example of a work in Portuguese printed in Vienna; the 
printer apologizes for any errors that slipped into the text, “mais de ignorancia que da 
incuria” (final page). An abridged version of this work was published in 1787 under the 
title Relação verdadeira da jornada que desde Lisboa fez a corte de Vienna d’Austria o Conde de 
Villar-Maior ....

The author accompanied the Conde de Villar-Maior, Fernando Telles da Silva, to 
Vienna in 1708 to complete arrangements for the marriage of D. João V to D. Maria Anna 
of Austria, and to escort D. Maria Anna back to Lisbon. Telles da Silva’s party travelled 
to London, then to Rotterdam, the Hague and Vienna. Fonseca gives descriptions of the 
United Provinces, England, Germany and the Court of Vienna, and also of such events 
as the celebrations at Vienna when Telles da Silva made his ceremonial entry.

The work is dedicated to D. João Gomes da Sylva, Conde de Tarouca.
Fonseca was born at Évora in 1668 and became a Jesuit in 1686. He studied humanities 

at Funchal before accompanying Telles da Silva as his confessor. After this trip, Fonseca 
travelled to Rome with P. Alvaro Cienfuegos, later a cardinal, and while there served 
as Procurador Geral das Missões do Oriente. He died in Rome in 1738. José Silvestre 
Ribeiro, quoted in Innocêncio, describes Fonseca as “um escriptor muito engraçado e 
escrupulosamente justiceiro.”

❊ Innocêncio II, 376; IX, 291; Aditamentos 138. Barbosa Machado II, 147-8. Backer-
Sommervogel III, 833-4. Not in Duarte de Sousa. NUC: DLC, MH. OCLC: 155999690 
(European Register of Microform and Digital Masters); 458083655 (Bibliothèque nationale 
de France); 12489957 (Boston College, Houghton Library, University of Michigan, Newberry 
Library, University of Arizona, University of California-Santa Barbara, King’s College 
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London, Oxford University); 253740653 (Ibero-Amerikanischen Instituts Preußischer 
Kulturbesitz); 561307762 (British Library); 79564489 (Cambridge University); 758937788 
(Université de Poitiers). Porbase locates a single hard copy, in the Biblioteca Nacional de 
Portugal, and a microfilm copy at the same institution. Jisc repeats the same four British 
locations given by OCLC.

Suppressed Book 
The Publication of Which Resulted in the Dissolution of the 

Real Meza da Censura 
First Book on Psychosomatic Medicine in Portuguese 

First Such Work by a Brazilian

*14. [FRANCO, Francisco de Mello]. Medicina theologica, ou supplica 
humilde, feita a todos os senhores confessores e directores, sobre o modo de 
proceder com seus penitentes na emenda dos peccados, principalmente da 
lascivia, colera, e bebedice. Bound third in the volume. 11 works bound 
together. Lisbon: Na Off. de Antonio Rodrigues Galhardo, 1794. Small 
4°, nineteenth-century (third quarter) quarter sheep over marbled boards 
(some wear to extremities, three small round wormholes in spine, six 
in upper cover with a bit more damage, and one slightly larger in rear 
cover), flat spine with green lettering piece (“Miscellanea” stamped in 
gilt), edges sprinkled red. Two small round wormholes throughout, 
touching some letters of text but not affecting legibility; repairs in lower 
margins of leaves S1-2; occasional light dampstaining, more pronounced 
on title page. Still, in near good to good condition. 147 pp., (2 ll.).  
 11 works bound together. $2,000.00

FIRST EDITION of the first Portuguese book on psychosomatic medicine, and 
one of the earliest works on this subject in any language. Mello Franco is recognized 
as a precursor of Freud. Upon publication Medicina theologica was attacked for contain-
ing “dangerous, heterodox and impious doctrines.” (Small wonder, when pp. 3-4 of the 
preface reads, “O Christianismo he o que mais me lastimou … só domina a desordem, 
e a iniquidade, propaga-se a libertinagem, desfallece o Santo, e marchão todos pela 
estrada dos peccadores.”) The government ordered its suppression and dissolved the 
Real Meza da Censura, which had approved its publication, while the police tried in 
vain to discover its author.

Mello Franco considers that the best way to cure human corruption (particularly 
lasciviousness, anger and drunkenness) is through confession, and he wants to raise 
confessors almost to the level of physicians who can treat the body as well as the spirit. 
He discusses love as sickness, including satyriasis and nymphomania, giving recipes for 
anti-aphrodisiacs that the confessor may prescribe. There are likewise recipes for medi-
cations to suppress anger. Chapter XX (p. 115) begins with the interesting comment, “A 
bebedice he huma grande enfermidade, que nunca se cura com remedios moraes, e dif-
ficilmente com os fysicos,” and goes on to discuss the treatment of alcoholism (pp. 115-23).

Mello Franco (1757-1823), a native of Minas Gerais, practiced medicine in Lisbon 
until 1817, when he returned to Brazil. He was frequently in trouble with the authori-
ties for his liberal writings and associations, and spent several years imprisoned by the 
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Inquisition. His Tratado da educação fysica dos meninos, Lisbon 1790, is the first book on 
pediatrics by a Brazilian. Reino da estupidez, a satirical poem aimed at the professors of 
Coimbra, was circulating anonymously in manuscript as early as 1785 (the first printed 
version was not until 1818), and caused an enormous scandal.

❊ Borba de Moraes (1983) I, 320-1; cf. the first edition (1958) I, 274 where Borba cites 
only 2 known copies, and describes the book as “very rare”; Período colonial, pp. 140-3. 
Sacramento Blake III, 45. Innocêncio VI, 175. Holmes, Rarest Books in the Oliveira Lima 
Collection 160. JCB, Portuguese and Brazilian Books 794/2. National Library of Medicine, 
Eighteenth-Century STC p. 300. Not in Lisbon, Faculdade de Medicina, Catálogo da colecção 
portuguesa. Not in Bosch or Rodrigues. See Adelino de Almeida Calado, “Juízo crítico 
sobre a Medicina theologica,” Boletim internacional de bibliographia luso-brasileira III (1962), 
640-86. NUC: DCU-IA, RPJCB, PPAmP. 

BOUND THIRD IN A VOLUME WITH: 
FIGUEIREDO, António Pereira de. Portuguezes nos Concilios Geraes: 
isto he, Relaçaõ dos Embaixadores, Prelados, e Doutores portuguezes, que 
tem assistido nos Concilios Geraes do Occidente. Por … Deputado da Real 
Meza da Commissão Geral Sobre o [Exame? chewed] e Censura dos Livros, 
e Official das Cartas Latinas de Sua Magestade Fidelissima. Lisbon: Officina 
de Antonio Gomes, 1787. Title page has long horizontal hole across 
middle, with loss of one word (“exame”?). Small hole on every page, 
generally with loss of one letter on each page. Glued at head of title 
page is a slip of paper (late nineteenth or early twentieth-century) with 
the printed name Dr. Francisco Antonio Rodrigues de Gusmão. 134 pp., 
1 l. errata, 10 pp., (1 l. advt.).

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. The final section (10 pp.) is titled “Novos Retoques aos 
Portugezes nos Concilios Geraes Por seu mesmo author.”

❊  Porbase locates two copies at Arquivo Nacional da Torre do Tombo and five at 
Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Jisc locates a copy at British Library.

AND BOUND WITH:
CUNHA, D. Luiz da. Testamento Politico, ou Carta escrita pelo grande 
D. Luiz da Cunha ao Senhor Rei D. José I. Antes do seu governo. Lisboa: 
Impressão Regia, 1820. Two small holes throughout in center of page, 
with minimal loss of text (usually one letter on each page). Glued at 
head of title page is a slip of paper (late nineteenth or early twentieth-
century) with the printed name Dr. Francisco Antonio Rodrigues de 
Gusmão. 66 pp.

FIRST EDITION; it appeared again in Lisbon, 1976 and Lisbon, 2013.

❊ This edition not located in Jisc.

AND BOUND WITH:
CARVALHO E MELLO, Sebastião Joseph, later Conde de Oeiras, 
and still later Marquês de Pombal. Elogio de D. Luiz Carlos Ignacio 
Xavier de Menezes, Quinto Conde da Ericeira, Primeiro Marques do Louriçal, 



 s p e c i a l  l i s t  4 0 0  3 5

Academico do Numero da Academia Real da Historia Portugueza, &c. &c. 
&c. que faleceo em Goa a 12 de Junho de 1742 por …. Lisboa: na Officina de 
Miguel Rodrigues, 1757. Two small holes throughout in the middle of 
the page, with minimal loss of text. 57, (1) pp., (2 ll. Licenças). 

Second edition. The first appeared in 1742; Innocêncio speculated that it was printed 
in London.

Written by the future Marquês de Pombal, this is a eulogy of the fifth Conde da 
Ericeira and Marquês de Louriçal (b. 1689), who died in Goa in 1742. Described here in 
some detail are his two terms as Viceroy of India, the first from 1717 (when he was only 
27 years of age) to 1721, the second from 1740 until his death in 1742. He was known 
for his administrative reforms and for strengthening Portuguese fortifications, and dur-
ing his second tenure fought the attacks of the Maratha. Innocêncio states that the first 
edition appeared without place or date, but appears to have been printed in London.

The Elogio is one of the few writings—aside from letters—of the Marquês de Pom-
bal; he is also credited with the Deducção chronologica e analytica, a scathing attack on the 
Jesuits that appeared under the name of José de Seabra da Silva. Pombal’s influence over 
literary affairs can already be seen (as Innocêncio points out) in the license immediately 
following the text: “Mandão-me … que veja este Elogio … e advertindo eu, que o des-
pacho só me manda ver, e não censurar, logo julguei, que foy destino, porque os Escritos 
deste Excellente Autor não podem ter censura, antes só se deven vêr para suspender, 
e admirar … Julgo, que deve estamparse com letras de ouro este papel, para constar á 
posteridade, que o Autor he Sabio, Erudito, e Eloquente ….”

❊ Innocêncio VII, 216; XIX, 19: without mention of the preliminary leaf. Barbosa 
Machado IV, 269. Gonçalves 523. Not in Scholberg. Not in Palha. Not in Azevedo-Samodães, 
Ameal, Monteverde or Avila-Perez. On the fifth Conde, see Grande enciclopédia XV, 508-
9. Porbase locates a copy at Biblioteca João Paulo II-Universidade Católica Portuguesa 
and four copies at Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. OCLC: 30966494 (Indiana University, 
University of Minnesota-Minneapolis, Thomas Fisher Rare Book Library-University 
of Toronto); 559489430 (British Library); 29055014 (Ohio State University). Jisc repeats 
British Library.

AND BOUND WITH:
DAUN, José Sebastião de Saldanha Oliveira, later Duque de Sal-
danha. Quadro Historico-Politico dos acontecimentos mais memoraveis da 
historia de Portugal desde a invazão dos Francezes no anno de 1807 athé á 
exaltação de sua Magestade Fidelissima o Senhor D. Miguel I. ao throno dos 
seus augustos predecessors por …. Lisboa: Impressão Regia, 1829. Two 
small holes throughout in the middle of the page, with minimal loss 
of text—usually a single letter per page. Pages 11-53 have a larger, 
bean-shaped hole (1.2 cm. at widest) with loss of 3-4 letters per page; 
nevertheless, the text remains very readable. vii, 53 pp.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. João Carlos Saldanha de Oliveira Daun, (1790-1876) was 
marshal of the liberal armies fighting for D. Maria II; he was raised to the rank of conde 
(1827; confirmed 1833), marquês (1834), and finally duque (1846). Ninth son of the 1.º 
Conde de Rio Maior and maternal grandson of the 1.º Marquês de Pombal, he was also 
one of the dominant personalities in Portuguese politics of his era, serving four times as 
president of the Council of Ministers and leading a half dozen coups d’état.

❊ Porbase locates five copies at Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, two at Biblio-
teca João Paulo II-Universidade Católica Portuguesa, and one at Fundação Calouste 
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Gulbenkian. OCLC: 12099136 (Stanford University, Oliveira Lima Library-Catholic 
University of America, Library of Congress, Organization of American States, Houghton 
Library-Harvard University); 69671501 (Newberry Library); 493801394 (Bibliothèque 
Sainte-Geneviève). Jisc locates a copy at British Library.

AND BOUND WITH:
Idéa de hum elogio historio de Maria Theresa Archiduqeza de Austria, 
Imperatriz viuva, Rainha Apostolica de Hungria, e de Bohemia, Princeza 
Soberana dos Paizes Baixos. Escrito em Francez por M. M****. Lisboa: na 
Officina de Francisco Luiz Ameno, 1781. Text is in Portuguese. Bean-
shaped hole (1.2 cm. at widest) throughout, with loss of 1-2 letters per 
page; nevertheless, the text remains very readable. 34 pp.

❊ Not located in Porbase. Not located in OCLC. Not located in Jisc.

AND BOUND WITH:
VEIGA, Emmanuele Eduardo da Motta. Pro annua studorum instauratione 
Oratio in Archigymnasio Conimbricensi die XXII Octobris Ano M DCCC LXII 
Doctore Emmanuele Eduardo da Motta Veiga. Coimbra: Typis Academicis, 
1862. Bean-shaped hole (1.2 cm. at widest) throughout, with loss of 3-4 
letters per page; nevertheless, the text remains very readable. 16 pp.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION.

❊ Not located in Porbase, which lists another work by the author published in 
1872: Esboço historico litterario da Faculdade de Theologia da Universidade de Coimbra. OCLC: 
6392792 (University of Texas-Austin). Not located in Jisc.

AND BOUND WITH:
SÃO BOAVENTURA, Fr. Fortunato de. Oração Panegyrica que no dia 
natalicio do mui alto e poderoso Rei o Senhor D. Miguel I. por occasião da 
solemnissima benção da bandeira que o mesmo Augusto Senhor concedio ao 
Batalhão 8 de Caçadores recitava em a Sé de Coimbra. Lisboa: Impressão 
Regia, 1828. Pink stain at foot of title page (3 x 1.7 cm.). Bean-shaped 
hole (1.2 cm. at widest) throughout, with loss of 3-4 letters per page; 
nevertheless, the text remains very readable. 16 pp.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION.

❊  Porbase locates six copies, all at Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. OCLC: 69987573 
(Newberry Library). Not located in Jisc.

AND BOUND WITH:
Orações Funebres, recitadas nas exequias solemnes, que, pelo externo descanso 
da excelsa Rainha de Portugal a Senhora D. Maria Segunda, celebraram, na 
Real Capella da Universidade os L[entes], Doutores e Professores. Coimbra: 
Impresa da Universidade, 1854. 
        FOLLOWED BY TWO WORKS WITH DIVISIONAL TITLES:
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BANDEIRA, Doctor Emmanuel Martins. Oratio, Quam in Funere semper 
desideratae Lusitanorum reginae, Mariae Secundae, Post matutinas preces, 
in Regio Conimbricensis Academiae sacello. Text in Latin. Bean-shaped 
hole (1.2 cm. at widest) throughout, with loss of 3-4 letters per page; 
nevertheless, the text remains very readable. On pp. 9 -11, two larger 
holes near the center of the page, (each 1.2 cm. x 0.4 cm., with significant 
loss of letters). 11 pp.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION.

❊ Not located in Porbase under general title or Bandeira, Oratio. Not located in 
OCLC or Jisc under general title or Bandeira, Oratio.

AND:
REGO, José Ernesto de Carvalho e. Oração Funebre, que, nas solemnes 
exequias da Muito alta, Poderosa, e Fidelissima Rainha, a Senhora D. Maria 
Segunda, mandadas celebrar a 26 de Janeiro de 1854 pelo claustro pleno da 
Universidade, recitava ….Text in Portuguese. Two bean-shaped holes (each 1.2 x .4 
cm.), expanding to a 6 x 1 cm., with significant loss of whole words. 19 pp.; pagination 
starts at p. 1 with the half-title.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION.

❊ Porbase locates a single copy, at Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not located in 
OCLC or Jisc under general title or Rego, Oração. 

AND BOUND WITH:
RIBEIRO, Jozé Nunes. Sermaõ em acção de Graças pelas melhoras da 
Rainha nossa senhora na ultima molestia antes da sua feliz Acclamação. Lis-
boa: Officina Patriarcal de Francisco Luiz Ameno, 1778. Through p. 6, 
two holes (3 x 1 cm., from hinge into the first lines of text in middle of 
page); pp. 7-20 has another hole (2 x 0.5 cm., in the center of the page, 
with loss of 1-2 letters per page). 20 pp.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION.

❊ Not located in Porbase. OCLC: 53854769 (Universidade de São Paulo). Not 
located in Jisc.

AND BOUND WITH:
LIMA, Fr. José de. Oração Gratulatoria recitada na solemene acção de Graças 
que, pela feliz restituiçaõ dos inauferiveis direitos magestaticos D’El-Rei Nosso 
Senhor, fez celebrar a illustrissima camara da cidade do Porto na Sé cathedral 
da mesma cidade em 8 de Junho de 1823. Porto: Na Typ. De Viuva Alvarez 
Ribeiro & Filhos, 1823. Through p. 16, small hole (.5 x .2 cm.) in text with 
little loss; pp. 17-22, larger hole (3 x .2 cm.), with significant loss. 22 pp.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of a reasoned attack on the idea of representative 
government, the 1822 Portuguese constitution, and constitutions in general. On p. 9 is a 
brief reference to Bolívar and the Republic of Colombia. 

Frei José de Lima (1759-1847), an Augustinian Hermit, mestre and pregador geral of 
his order, honorary royal preacher, and corresponding member of the Academia Real 
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das Sciencias de Lisboa, was notable during the period 1828-1833 for his advocacy from 
the pulpit of the absolutist cause of D. Miguel. This is the earliest of five works by him 
cited by Innocêncio.

❊ Porbase locates seven copies: six in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, and one in 
the Biblioteca João Paulo II-Universidade Católica Portuguesa. OCLC: 51750167 (Oliveira 
Lima Library-Catholic University of America, Newberry Library, Harvard University, John 
Carter Brown Library); Oliveira Lima copy digitized as 904039629. Not located in Jisc.

Medical Practice is Not Futile!

15. [FRANCO, Francisco de Mello, possible author]. Reposta ao Filo-
sofo solitario, em abono da verdade, por hum amigo dos homens. [Second 
volume:] Reposta segunda ao Filosofo solitario por hum amigo dos homens: 
na qual se mostra que toda a sua obra não he mais que huma simplez traducção; 
e se apontão os defeitos della, com hum dialogo no fim do mesmo solitario com 
a alma do caturra D. Felix. 2 volumes. Lisbon: Na Officina de Antonio 
Rodrigues Galhardo, 1787. 4°, contemporary stitching (final gathering 
of first part becoming loose). Woodcut royal arms of Portugal on title-
pages (from two different cuts). Woodcut initial letter and headpiece 
on p. 3 of both parts. Uncut and unopened. Title-page of second part 
with light to moderate waterstaining at inner margin, continuing to a 
much lesser degree in following leaves. In very good to fine condition. 
56; 45 pp., (1 l. with sonnet). 2 volumes. $3,000.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of these salvos in a lengthy literary battle that began 
with the publication of the three-volume O Filosofo Solitario, Lisbon 1786-87. The Filosofo 
solitario was in large part a translation of Philosophie de la nature, 1769, by J.B.C. Isoard 
Delisle (called “Delisle de Sales”). Like many contemporary French works, Delisle’s was 
not widely circulated in Portugal due to the heavy hand of the censors. Probably for that 
reason, not only O Filosofo Solitario but all the pamphlets that soon appeared attacking 
and defending it were published anonymously. In the first part the author points out 
that everything written about the anatomy of man in O Filosofo Solitario is incorrect. In 
the Reposta segunda the author attacks two assertions of the Filosofo, that solitude is better 
than society and that medicine is futile, an idea that would have particularly enraged 
Mello Franco, given his profession. He also quotes at length from de Sales, to prove that 
the Filosofo is a plagiarist. The Reposta and Reposta segunda appeared just after Mello 
Franco’s Reino da estupidez began circulating in manuscript, and shortly before his Tratado 
da educação fysica dos meninos appeared in 1790.

Mello Franco (1757-1823), a native of Minas Gerais, practiced medicine in Lisbon 
until 1817, when he returned to Brazil. He was frequently in trouble with the authori-
ties for his liberal writings and associations and spent several years imprisoned by the 
Inquisition. His Tratado da educação fysica dos meninos, Lisbon 1790, is the first book on 
pediatrics by a Brazilian. Reino da estupidez, a satirical poem aimed at the professors of 
Coimbra, was circulating anonymously in manuscript as early as 1785 (the first printed 
version was not until 1818), and caused an enormous scandal.

❊ Borba de Moraes (1983) I, 320; Período colonial pp. 138-40. Sacramento Blake III, 46. 
Innocêncio II, 306 and III, 11. Saraiva and Lopes, História da literatura portuguesa (1976) 
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pp. 708, 719. Not in Pires de Lima, Catálogo da Bibliotheca da Escola Medico-Cirurgica do 
Porto. Not located in Lisbon, Faculdade de Medicina, Catálogo da Colecção Portuguesa. 
Not in Bosch, Palha or Rodrigues. Not in JCB, Portuguese and Brazilian Books. Not in 
Wellcome. Not in Azevedo-Samodães, Ameal or Avila-Perez. Not located in NUC. 
OCLC: The first part not located in OCLC; 70862353 (Newberry Library; the second 
part ONLY). Porbase locates four complete sets, two at the Biblioteca João Paulo II 
of the Universidade Católica Portuguesa, and one each at the Biblioteca Nacional 
de Portugal and the Biblioteca Pública Municipal do Porto. Porbase also locates five 
additional copies of the first part only, four in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal and 
one at the Biblioteca João Paulo II of the Universidade Católica Portuguesa. Porbase 
further locates two additional copies of the second part only, at the Biblioteca Nacio-
nal de Portugal, and one at the Biblioteca João Paulo II of the Universidade Católica 
Portuguesa. Neither part located in Jisc.

On the Council of Trent

*16. FUENTIDUEÑA, Pedro de. Concio habita ad Sacrosanctam Synodum 
Trident. Dominica Sanctiss. Trinitatis. XXIIII. Maii. MDLXII. Padua: Ex 
officina Laurentii Pasquatii et sociorum, 1562. 4°, disbound in much 
later wrappers (wrappers soiled; spine defective). Circular woodcut 
printer’s device on title page. Woodcut initial. Italic type throughout, 
except for the title page. Gatherings loose. Some minor soiling. In good 
to very good condition. 11 [i.e., 10] leaves [final leaf misnumbered 11], 
signed A-B4, C2.  $1,200.00

FIRST EDITION [?]. Another edition, or issue, appeared in Brescia the same year; 
each had the date 24 May on the title page. Both have the same number of leaves and 
the same collation by signatures. We are unable to establish priority.

Pedro de Fuentidueña, a native of Segovia, was a leading humanist and theologian. He 
was associated with Benito Arias Montano, and took an active part in the Council of Trent. 

❊ Adams F728; cf. F727 for the Brescia imprint. British Museum, Italian Pre-1601 STC, 
p. 273. Palau, 95504. On Pedro de Fuentidueña, see Rubio Fuentes y Vaquero Chinarro, 
“Un insigne segoviano en el siglo XVI alcalaíno: Pedro de Fuentidueña (1513-1579),” in 
Anales Complutenses, Nº. 8, (1996), pp. 49-76. Italian Union Catalogue: 11 copies in 10 loca-
tions. Jisc lists copy in Bodleian Library-Oxford University; KVK (50 databases searched) 
repeats Jisc and locates copies in Bibliothek der Ludwig-Maximilians-Universität München, 
Bayerische Staatsbibliothek München, Staatliche Bibliothek Regensburg, Bibliothek der 
Stifung Deutsches Historisches Museum Berlin.

Major Portuguese Factory for Saltpeter  
Essential Ingredient for Gunpowder

17. GAMA, Manoel Jacinto Nogueira da, 1º Marquez de Baependy. 
Memoria sobre a absoluta necessidade, que ha, de Nitreiras nacionaes para a 
independencia e defensa dos Estados com a descripção da origem, actual estado, 
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e vantagens da Real Nitreira Artificial de Braço de Prata: lida na Secção pública 
da Sociedade Real Maritima, Miltiar, e Geografica de 19 de Janeiro de 1802 .... 
Lisbon: Na Impressão Regia, 1803. Small 4°, recent crimson morocco, 
spine with raised bands in five compartments, gilt letter, antique hand-
marbled endleaves. In fine condition. Small contemporary ink inscrip-
tion on title page. 73 pp.  $1,800.00

FIRST EDITION of this work on saltpeter (potassium nitrate), the critical ingredient 
for gunpowder. Part I covers the urgent need for saltpeter, which had once been acquired 
by scraping salt deposits from masonry buildings or by collecting animal waste. Gama 
lists sources of natural saltpeter in Portugal and her overseas possessions, including 
Bahia, Marahão, Ceará, Piauhi, Minas Geraes, and Goiás (p. 19).

Part II describes the early years of the royal factory for producing artificial saltpeter 
at Braço de Prata and Gama’s role as administrator of that factory. Artificial saltpeter had 
been produced on a small scale as early as the fourteenth century, but the breakthrough 
in production for artificial niter beds came with Lavoisier’s research in the 1770s. The 
factory at Braço de Prata used tobacco powder to assist in production (pp. 29-32) and 
produced 40 arrobas of saltpeter every month.

Part III describes the factory, its profit, and the increase in product that can be 
expected from it, with suggestions for the establishment of saltpeter factories elsewhere. 
The Fábrica do Braço de Prata is now INDEP (Indústrias Nacionais de Defesa), a defense 
industry owned by the Portuguese government.

At the end of the volume is a reprint of D. João IV’s decree of 29 July 1654 on the 
collection and processing of saltpeter. 

Gama was born at São João d’El-Rei, Minas Geraes, 1765, and died in Rio de Janeiro, 
1847. Politically influential during the period of Brazilian independence through the 
abdication of the Emperor Dom Pedro I, he served as Ministro e Secretario d’Estado dos 
Negocios da Fazenda, Presidente do Thesouro Publico, Conselheiro do Imperador, Con-
selheiro d’Estado, deputy to the Constituent Assembly, and senator from Minas Geraes. 
On the title-page he is identified as Inspector Geral das Nitreiras, e Fabrica de Polvora 
da Capitania de Minas Geraes and as the secretary of the Real Fazenda of Minas Geraes.

❊ Borba de Moraes (1983) I, 343: “All of Nogueira da Gama’s works are difficult to 
find”; Período colonial p. 159. Sacramento Blake VI, 103-5. Rodrigues 1777: “very rare.” 
Sabin 26491. Innocêncio VI, 8. JCB, Portuguese and Brazilian Books 803/1. OCLC: 55077347 
(New York Public Library, Newberry Library); 562834736 (British Library); 81951573 (John 
Carter Brown Library). Porbase locates only two copies, both at the Biblioteca Nacional de 
Portugal, and two undated copies (erroneously dated 16--] also at the Biblioteca Nacional 
de Portugal. Jisc locates a single copy, in the British Library.

Holy Roman Emperor Carlos V vs. the Duke of Guelders,  
With a Diatribe against Francis I’s Alliance with Suleiman I

18. [GRANVELLE, Nicolas Perrenot de]. Brevis expositio de Induciis 
Nurembergæ inter Cæs. Maiestatis Oratorem, ac Legatos Ducis Cliuensis, 
interuentu Ordinum sacri Imperii pactis, ac ab eodem Duce temerè perfidéq[ue] 
rursus reictis & violatis. Antwerp: Ex officina Ioan. Graphei [i.e., Joannes 
Grapheus], 1543. 4°, much later stiff vellum (a bit soiled; slightly warped), 
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title stamped in gilt vertically on spine, date stamped at foot. Woodcut 
imperial arms on the title page. Woodcut initials. Woodcut vignette 
(printer’s device?) at end: in a circle, a hand writing with a quill pen 
in a small book, another book above; around the edge of the circle are 
the words “Scripturas scrutamini.” In very good condition. (16 ll., the 
final l. blank), signed A-D4 (D4 blank).  $1,600.00

Apparently the FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this record of diplomatic exchanges 
justifying Emperor Charles V’s rights to the Duchy of Guelders (in the Netherlands). It 
opens with a diatribe against Francis I of France and his evil alliance with Suleiman I 
against the Emperor (who was allied with Henry VIII of England). The author blames 
Francis for corrupting William the Rich, Duke of Jülich-Cleves-Berg, into claiming a right 
to Guelders, and describes the dispute to date. Following this section are the convention 
between the legates of the Duke and Emperor Charles Vl; a letter by the legates refuting 
the Emperor’s arguments (May 10, 1543); a mandate of the Duke to his legates (February 
10, 1543); and the Emperor’s response to the Duke (April 16, 1543).

Around 1472-3, the Duke of Guelders sold his right to succeed to the duchy to the 
Holy Roman Emperor. The “ownership” of the territory went back and forth over the 
following decades, since the people of Guelders occasionally decided that they wanted 
one of their former ducal family back. In 1539 William the Rich, Duke of Jülich-Cleves-
Berg, claimed that he had succeeded as Duke of Guelders. He married into the French 
royal family, but Francis I was too busy fighting the Emperor to lend a hand in the battle 
for Guelders. In early 1540, William attempted to gain an ally against the Emperor by 
marrying his sister, Anne of Cleves, to Henry VIII; but Henry wasn’t taken with Anne, 
and had the marriage annulled later in 1540. William ultimately lost his bid for Guel-
ders. By the Treaty of Venlo, 1543 (ending the Italian Wars), Guelders became part of the 
Habsburg Netherlands.

Nicolas Perrenot de Granvelle (1486-1550), a Burgundian politician, served as a close 
advisor to Emperor Charles V; from 1530 until his death, he was one of the emperor’s 
most trusted advisers in Germany. He was also suzerain of the imperial city of Besançon 
(where he built the Palace Granvelle) and held an influential position in the Netherlands. 
His son was the cardinal and politician Antoine Perrenot de Granvelle, also a leading 
Habsburg minister.

Born at Alost circa 1502, Joannes Grapheus was active as a printer in Antwerp from 
about 1527 until the end of the 1560s. He was a brother of the Antwerp city clerk and 
humanist Cornells Scribonius Grapheus, and was also related to the Birckmans, printers 
of Cologne. Looking at the large number of works he produced, one gains the impres-
sion that they were chiefly meant for intellectuals and humanists: for the most part they 
are works of scholarship, mainly in Latin. By contrast, he printed few texts in Dutch or 
French. Nevertheless, he was one of the first printers in the Netherlands to use roman 
and italic types for works in the vernacular. 

❊ Bibliotheca Palatina E1193. Cockx-Indestege, Typographica Belgica, 416. British 
Museum, Pre-1601 Netherlands and Belguim STC, p. 83. Not in Adams. OCLC: 9488299 
(Saint Bonaventure University, University of Wisconsin-Madison, calling for [16] pp. 
[sic], signed [A]-D4 with D4 blank); 633545614 (Universitätsbibliothek München, calling 
for [15] Bl.); 460400903 (Bibliothèque nationale de France); 606325437 (British Library); 
plus 3 records for microform copies, 311483054 (20 copies, calling for [15 Bl.]); 614476629 
(3 copies, calling for [15 Bl.]); and 28816675 (2 copies). Jisc repeats British Library and 
adds Middle Temple Library. KVK (51 databases searched): Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin—
Preußische Kulturbesitz, Universität Salzburg, Museum Plantin Moretus, Royal Library 
of Belgium, Ghent University, Universitäts- und Forschungsbibliothek Erfurt/Gotha 
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Universitätsbibliothek Gotha, Göttingen-Niedersächsische Staats- und Universitätsbib-
liothek, Halle/Saale- Franckesche Stiftungen Bibliothek, Thüringer Universitäts- und 
Landesbibliothek Jena,Universitätsbibliothek Kiel, Universitätsbibliothek Osnabrück, 
Universitätsbibliothek Rostock, Weimar—Herzogin Anna Amalia Bibliothek, Wolfenbüt-
tel- Herzog-August-Bibliothek, Bibliotheca Palatina, British Library.

Military Man Tours the Basque Region and Elsewhere in Spain;  
Influenced Wollstonecraft

*19. [JARDINE, Alexander]. Letters from Barbary, France, Spain, Portugal, 
&c. By an English Officer. 2 volumes. London: Printed for T.Cadell, in the 
Strand, 1788. Large 8°, early nineteenth-century half calf over marbled 
boards (joints weak; head and foot of volume II spine defective; other 
binding wear), spines gilt with raised bands in six compartments, crimson 
and dark green lettering pieces in second and third compartments from 
head, gilt lettering, marbled endleaves, all text-block edges marbled. 
Some very light browning and occasional mild foxing. Minor worming 
in blank lower margin of 74 leaves of volume I, never affecting text. In 
good condition. xv, 496; vii, 528 pp. 2 volumes. $300.00

FIRST EDITION. The work appeared again printed in Dublin, 1789. A “second, 
corrected” edition appeared in London, 1790, by the same publisher as the present work, 
with xv, 487; vii, 528 pp. There are as well editions of London, 1793 and London, 1794. 
The text was also translated into German and published in Leipzig, 1790.

Alexander Jardine, army officer and author, was the illegitimate son of Sir Alexander 
Jardin, fourth baronet (1712-1790), also an army officer. He eventually rose to the rank of 
lieutenant colonel, served as counsel in La Coruña from 1779 to 1795, and died in Por-
tugal in 1799. Stationed in Gibraltar, in 1771 Jardine was appointed as a representative 
of the English government to Sultan Mohammed Ibn Abdallah. The letters touch on his 
time in Morocco (volume I, pp. 1-189), where he visited Tetuan, Larache, Meknes, and 
traveled into the Atlas Mountains. 

The rest of the first volume deals with France, mostly with Paris, and with general 
observations on the French character, language, literature, the arts, government, educa-
tion, the military, religion, industry, agriculture, etc. There are brief passages relating to 
Orleans, Tours, Angoulême, Bordeaux, and some places in between. Jardin’s active military 
career ended in 1776, when he became a British agent in Spain, gathering intelligence for 
four years in sometimes dangerous conditions. His time in Spain is dealt with in volume 
II, pp. 1-400; the principal theme of these pages is Spanish government and society, there 
is also a defense of sexual equality and advocacy of greater similarity in education and 
dress between the sexes. He traveled to Fuenterrabía, then from San Sebastián, Vergara, 
Bilbão, Ribadeo, El Ferrol, Santiago de Compostela to La Coruña. Also visited and com-
mented on are Santander, Cádiz, the Sierra Morena, Cordoba, Aranjuez, El Escorial, and 
Madrid. Portugal is treated on pp. 401-504 of the second volume, while Jersey is dealt 
with in the final pages. Having entered Portugal from Galicia, Jardine draws a favorable 
comparison with Spain. He traveled to Braga and Porto, then went on to Lisbon. As with 
the other sections, the pages on Portugal deal mainly with the author’s observations on 
just about every possible aspect of Portuguese life.

The Oxford Dictionary of National Biography notes, “[The book’s] larger theme is 
government and society, but it is notable for its defence of sexual equality and advocacy 
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of greater similarity in education and dress between the sexes.” The Letters were read by 
Mary Wollstonecraft, who reviewed the book in the Analytical in 1789. The influence of 
Jardine’s ideas on sexual equality can be seen in Wollstonecraft’s Vindication of the Rights 
of Women, 1792. See Chernock, Men and the Making of Modern British Feminism, p. 21.

❊ ESTC T87008. Foulché-Delbosc 181A. Palau 123184. See Robertson, Los curiosos 
impertinentes, pp. 118-127, 157, 251, et passim. See also Polt, Jovellanos and His English 
Sources, pp. 11-13, et passim. For more on Jardine and this book, see the article on him in 
DNB. Not in Duarte de Sousa. 

Descriptions of Palestine and the  
Persecution of Christian Religious Orders There

20. [JESU CHRISTO, João de, O.F.M.] Viagem de hum peregrino a Jeru-
salem, e a visita que fez aos lugares santos. Por hum indigno filho do Serafico 
Patriarcha S. Francisco, F.I.D.I.C. Lisbon: Impressão Regia, 1819. 8°, 
contemporary quarter straight-grained crimson morocco over orange 
pebbled cloth boards (some wear at corners, slight chip near head of 
spine), smooth spine, gilt, gilt letter. Woodcut Portuguese royal arms 
on title-page. Finely engraved folding plate. Very minor occasional 
soiling. Overall in very good condition. Old ink inscription “Bastos” 
in lower blank margin of title-page. 292 pp., folding engraved plate.  
  $600.00

FIRST EDITION. In his visit to the Holy Land, Fr. João toured all the major sites 
in Jerusalem, as well as the Sea of Galilee, Bethlehem, Mt. Zion, and a few other places 
outside the city. At the end (pp. 233-71) he gives an account of the persecution suffered 
by the religious orders there since the mid-seventeenth century. Fr. João mentions, for 
example, an uprising of the people in 1756 when, in order to keep the members of sev-
eral religious orders safe, the governor of the area had to lock them in the church of the 
Holy Sepulchre for seven months, where they lived on bread, water and herbs (p. 247). 
In 1799, when Bonaparte was invading Egypt, about 3,000 Turks attacked a monastery, 
shouting “Death to the Franks, who are spies for the French” (p. 251). Fr. João argues 
that it is Portugal’s duty to support the religious orders in Palestine, because the Spanish 
have been seriously weakened by the recent war.

The engraved frontispiece (unsigned) shows scenes from the lives of Christ and the 
Virgin, the resurrection, and two Franciscans kneeling outside the Holy Sepulchre. The 
Viagem appeared in at least three later editions: Lisbon 1822, 1831 and 1837.

❊ Innocêncio III, 387: without collation. Fonseca, Pseudónimos p. 113. Not in Palha. 
Not in Monteverde, which lists the second edition (2953). Not in Azevedo-Samodães, 
Ameal or Avila-Perez. NUC: DHN. OCLC: 26155297 (Saint Bonaventure University, 
British Library); 828489157 (British Library). Porbase locates two copies at the Biblioteca 
Nacional de Portugal and one at the Biblioteca Municipal de Elvas; calls for 292 pp., 
without mention of the plate. Jisc repeats the British Library.
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Classic Account of Brazil in the Early Nineteenth Century

21. KOSTER, Henry. Travels in Brazil. London: For Longman, Hurst, 
Rees, Orme & Brown, 1816. Large 4° (30 x 22 cm.), original boards 
(neatly refurbished at head and foot of spine, printed paper label slightly 
chipped and worn but intact). Uncut. Some offsetting from plates. In 
very good to fine condition. Old ownership signature of James Maury 
on recto of front free endleaf. Circular printed ticket of (Wright) & 
Cruickshank, 60 Castle Street, Liverpool in upper outer corner of front 
pastedown endleaf. 2 maps, 8 hand-colored aquatints, ix, (3), 501, (1) 
pp., (3 ll. advertisement).  $8,000.00

FIRST EDITION of this classic work. Born in Portugal, the son of a Liverpool sugar 
dealer, Henry Koster originally visited Brazil for health reasons. He arrived in Recife 
in mid-December of 1809. As his health improved, he began traveling in Parahiba and 
Maranhão. He settled in Pernambuco at the “Jaguaribe”, a sugar plantation, and later 
acquired land in Itamaraca and a sitio in Gamboa. During his residence in Brazil he sailed 
several times to England, where in 1816 he published this celebrated book. Koster died 
in Recife in 1820.

Although Koster had no intention of writing a book about Brazil, he was urged to 
do so by friends, most notable among whom was Robert Southey, whom he met and 
befriended in Portugal in 1801, and whose library he utilized. Travels in Brazil was very 
well received by the public and critics; a second edition was issued the following year, 
and soon thereafter it was translated into French and German. Today it remains the best 
description in English of northern Brazil just before Independence. The original edition 
is of considerably greater rarity than most English travel literature of the period.

The plates that illustrate the work were executed according to Koster’s own draw-
ings by a close relative. The maps show the city of Pernambuco and the northeast coast 
of Brazil. In the Appendix (pp. 475-501), Koster transcribes 2 monographs, rare today, 
that Arruda Camara published in Rio de Janeiro, 1810; both deal with the plants of Brazil.

Koster was keenly observant. In his description of the town of Pernambuco, for 
example (pp. 5-9), he notes the height and building material of houses in various sec-
tions of the town, the condition of the streets, public buildings, bridges, and the source 
of water. Similar but less detailed information is given about Olinda, Natal and São Luis 
do Maranhão. On pp. 298-301 he describes the building of his own house, commenting 
on the types of wood used for different parts.

In addition to references to sugar and sugar plantations throughout the text, Chapter 
XVI (pp. 336-64) is devoted entirely to sugar, and two of the aquatints are related to the 
subject. One shows a sugar mill, another a planter and his wife on a journey.

❊ Borba de Moraes (1983) I, 437: “This first edition is the one most sought after.” 
Abbey 704. Sabin 38272. Schäffer, Portuguese Exploration to the West and the Formation of 
Brazil 80. Griffin, Latin America: A Guide to the Historical Literature 3355: “A classic account 
… rich in detail concerning the appearance and character of the people, their towns, the 
royal government, the countryside generally, and the plantations in particular.” Annaes 
da Biblioteca Nacional do Rio de Janeiro 1069. Conrad 480. Dutra, Guide to the History of 
Brazil 626. Naylor 51. Bosch 299. Mindlin, Highlights 244. Rodrigues 1344. Cf. McNeil & 
Deas 43: the second edition. 
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With a Biography Apparently Original to the Present Edition

*22. LEO XIII, Pope. Cancioneiro de Leão XIII ou os versos latinos e italianos 
de Sua Santidade, postos em rima portugueza e precedidos da sua biographia 
pelo P.e Joaquim José d’Abreu Campo Sancto. Porto: Manuel Malheiro, 1887. 
Folio (27.2 x 18 cm.), contemporary crimson morocco with design of gilt 
and blind on covers, spine gilt with raised bands in five compartments 
(two very slight defects), inner dentelles gilt, decorated endleaves, all 
edges gilt, paper ticket of “P. Ferreira // Encadernador // R.N. da 
Trindade // 126-128 / Lisboa” pasted onto upper outer corner of verso 
of front free endleaf. Title-page in red and black within lithograph bor-
der, lithograph initial, text within two lithograph borders throughout, 
portrait. Overall in fine condition. portrait, [102 ll.].  $800.00

First Edition in Portuguese. The biography of Pope Leo XIII, ocupying the initial 
45 unnumbered leaves, appears to be original to this edition. 

❊ Not in Gonçalves Rodrigues, A traducção em Portugal. On the binder Paulino Fer-
reira (born 1861), see Matias Lima, Encadernadores portugueses. pp. 104-5. NUC: MH, NN. 

Biography of the Founder of the Carthusians 
Author’s Earliest Work

23. MADARIAGA, Fray Juan de. Vida del serafico Padre San Bruno, 
patriarca de la Cartuxa: con el origen y principio y costumbres desta sagrada 
religion .… Valencia: En casa de Pedro Patricio Mey, 1596. 4°, contempo-
rary limp vellum (lacking the two buttons but with the ties), fore-edge 
cover extensions, vertical manuscript title on spine, covers with two 
manuscript-ruled borders. Large woodcut of St. Bruno on title-page. 
Woodcut initials. Some light browning; occasional dampstains, for the 
most part small and minor; larger, but still light in the last few leaves. 
For the most part clean, and with ample margins. In very good to 
fine condition overall. Early ink manuscript ownership statement on 
title-page: “Pertinet ad Conventum Madridi excalceatorum Augustini 
madrid. Fr. Andres dela Asuncion.” Oval green printed paper ticket 
of Bernardino Ribeiro de Carvalho in upper outer corner of front past-
edown endleaf. (10), 197, (1) ll. Leaf 196 is misnumbered 197, followed 
by the correctly numbered leaf 197. Signed §⁸, *², A-Z⁸, Aa-Bb⁸.  
  $3,800.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of the author’s earliest work. St. Bruno, founder of the 
Carthusians, was born in Cologne about 1030. He was educated there, and afterwards 
at Reims and Tours, where he studied under Berengar. After being ordained at Cologne, 
he was called to Reims in 1057 to head the cathedral school, to oversee the schools of 
the diocese, and in addition to be canon and diocesan chancellor. He had a falling out 
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with a new archbishop, however, and having been deprived of all offices, fled the see in 
1076. Bruno was put forward as a candidate for archbishop in 1080, but King Philip I of 
France successfully opposed his appointment. With six companions, Bruno then retired 
to a desolate mountainous area called Chartreuse, near Grenoble, where he founded the 
Carthusian order in 1084. Six years later Pope Urban II called him to Rome, offering to 
make him archbishop of Reggio. Bruno refused and withdrew to a desert in Calabria. 
There he established two other monasteries, and died in 1101. Bruno wrote commentar-
ies on the Psalms and the Pauline Epistles. Some other works by namesakes have been 
attributed to him.

The Carthusian monk Fr. Juan de Madariaga was a native of Valencia. It has been 
suggested that paintings by Spanish painters of the Golden Age commissioned by Car-
tusian monasteries were inspired by this work.

Provenance: Bernardino Ribeiro de Carvalho (1846-1910), born in the freguesia de 
Cabaços, concelho de Alvaiázere, came to Lisbon, was brought into the business of his 
uncle / father-in-law, and acquired a great fortune importing exotic lumber. He was 
a passionate book collector, frequenting auctions and bookshops from the 1860s until 
shortly prior to his death. Among the sales he attended and purchased at were those of Sir 
Gubián (1867), the Visconde de Juromenha (1887), José da Silva Mendes and Jorge César 
de Figanière (1889), the Condes de Linhares (1895), and José Maria Nepomuceno (1887).

❊ Palau 146203. Antonio Bibliotheca Hispana Nova, I, 728. Catálogo collectivo, século XVI 
M54. BL Pre-1601 Spanish STC, p. 125. HSA p. 324. Not in Adams. Not in Salvá or Heredia, 
which list two other works by the author. OCLC: 249495765 (Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin-
Preußischer Kulturbesitz-Haus Potsdamer Straße: 562434311 (British Library); 829250542 
(Biblioteca Nacional de España); 638806745 (Universidad de Salamanca, Biblioteca Nacional 
de España, Universidad de Valladolid, Bibliothèque nationale de France). CCPBE cites 
nine copies (at least 2 incomplete, and one in private hands). Jisc repeats British Library, 
adding Oxford University and London Library. Hollis cites an apparently incomplete 
copy, listing only 9 preliminary pages. Not in Orbis. Not in Melvyl, which lists a single 
copy of another work by the author at UCB. KVK (51 databases searched): Rossiyskaya 
Gosudarstvennaja Biblioteka Moskva; Bibliothèque nationale de France; Staatsbibliothek 
zu Berlin—Preußischer Kulturbesitz; British Library; Biblioteca Nacional de España.

Spanish Law Handbook with Concordance to Laws of Navarre

24. MARTÍNEZ DE OLANO, Juan. Concordia et nova reductio anti-
nomiarum iuris comunis, ac regij Hispaniarum in qua veræ horum iurium 
differentiæ, & quàmplurium legum regiarum, communiuque intellectus, & 
recepta praxis causarum forensium explicantur. Cui additæ sunt differntiæ, 
ac concordiæ inter ius regium & regni Nauarræ. Et svperadditvs est pervti-
lis epilogvs legum setem partitarum, quæ per alias leges posteriores, & per 
desuetudinem, aut contrarium vsum, in totum, vel partem correctæ, atque 
abrogatæ inueniuntur: per ordinem ipsarum partitarum, & titulorum digestus: 
in gratiam studiosorum iudicum, & aduocatorum totius Hispaniæ. Burgos: 
Apud Philippum Iuntam [i.e., Felipe Junta], 1575. Folio (28 x 19.7 cm.), 
old red cloth loosely attached to leather-covered boards; attached to the 
upper cover, cut from a separate piece of cloth, is an armorial design 
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(?) that includes a crown densely embroidered in yellow, red, and 
orange, against a pale blue background, all within an oval cartouche. 
Large woodcut coat of arms of dedicatee, Diego COVARRUBIAS Y 
LEYVA, Bishop of Segovia on title-page (Bishop’s arms are oval, set in 
a cartouche, with bishop’s cap over the shield within an almost square 
[12 x 11 cm.] double-ruled border). Woodcut initials, several rather 
large and elegant. Index and main text in 2 columns. Some browning 
and waterstains; title-page almost detached; a few running heads and 
page numbers slightly shaved. In good condition. Five contemporary 
and later ink inscriptions in margins of title-page, four of them scored. 
Early ink inscription on ã5r (“De la Biblioteca del Lizdº [Licenciado?] 
Maximo”). Early ink inscriptions in lower blank margin of verso of 
final leaf (“Francisco de Castro” and trial signatures). (8 ll.), cclxiiij [i.e., 
cclxxiiij] pp., (1 blank l., 12 ll.), signed ã8, A-Q8, R10, S-T6.  $2,500.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this handbook for Spanish law, with a concordance 
of Castilian law to the laws of Navarre—an early example in Spain of comparative legal 
studies. An appendix on the Siete Partidas states which of these thirteenth-century laws 
have fallen out of use or been superseded by other laws. The “Praefationes eiusdem 
authoris” (ã5v-ã8v) includes a discussion of whether canon law or royal laws take 
precedence in Spain.

Juan Martinez de Olano was a native of Estella (Lizarra), Navarre, in the Basque region.

❊ Adams M730. Antonio Bibliotheca Hispana Nova, I, 735. Catálogo Colectivo M872-3. 
Palau 155454 (giving collation with only 7 preliminary leaves and without the blank 
leaf after the main body of text; only work listed by this author). Pettas, A History & 
Bibliography of the Giunt (Junta) Printing Family in Spain 510. HSA p. 340. Not in British 
Library, Pre-1601 Spanish STC. Not in Salvá or Heredia. NUC: MH-L, NNH, NNC, DLC. 
OCLC: 10996917 (Columbia University-Law School, University of California-Berkeley 
Law Library, Library of Congress, Harvard University-Law School Library, Cambridge 
University, University of Oxford); 835267271 (Mazarine Library); 630154677 (Universidad 
de Valladolid); 756210672 (Biblioteca del Instituto Riva Aguero); 946136981 (Biblioteca 
Nacional de España). Jisc repeats Oxford University and Cambridge University. 

Eighteenth-Century Wedding Expenses for a Prominent Nobleman

*25. [MENEZES, D. José de.] “Despeza que fez v. Sr. D. Jozé de Menezes 
com seu cazamento na jornada a Viena, joyas, e concerto da caza, e os 
dias da sua chegada.” Manuscript on paper, in Portuguese. Signed at 
Lisbon, 23 January 1746. Folio (36 x 24.9 cm.), stitched; outside blanks 
(somewhat soiled) serve as wrappers. Written in ink, in a large, legible 
hand. First (blank) leaf detached; internally fine. Overall in very good 
condition. 8 leaves, with 9 pp. of text.  $900.00

Records the expenses incurred by D. José de Menezes during his trip to Vienna in 
1743 to marry D. Luiza Gonzaga, Countess of Rappach. Travel expenses are listed as 
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well as expenditures for a portrait of himself and (among other items) for diamonds, 
furniture, cloth, tailors, silverware, plates and chocolate. The entries vary in quality; 
some include names of sellers. The sellers are more likely agents and middlemen than 
the actual purveyors of the products; on p. 8 are mentioned Avram and David Fernandes 
Nunes in Holland, almost surely exiled Portuguese Jews. A David Fernandes Nunes 
is mentioned as an Amsterdam banker in documents cited by Biblioteca Nacional de 
Lisboa, Inventário: secção XIII, manuscriptos, as is an Aron Fernandes Nunes. The present 
document is signed at the end by D. Diogo de Menezes y Tavora and Francisco de Mello.

The Menezes family had close ties with Austria. D. José’s father, D. Diogo de Menezes 
e Tavora (Morgado de Valada na Ordem de Cristo, Alcaide-mor de Silves, Vedor da Casa 
da Rainha D. Maria Ana and her Estribeiro-mor) married an Austrian lady-in-waiting 
of D. João V’s queen, D. Maria Anna of Austria. D. José was the second child and eldest 
son, born in 1713. When he returned to Portugal after his wedding, his wife became a 
lady-in-waiting to the queen.

❊ On the Menezes family, see Sousa, História genealógica da casa real portuguesa XI, 138-41. 

Controversial Catalan Medical Practitioner

26. MONRAVÁ E ROCA, António de. Academicas oraçoens phisico-
anatomico-medico-cirurgicas, em que practicam os mais eruditos discipulos da 
nova Academia das Quatro Sciencias, para a comverçam do errado lastimoso 
povo apolino. Antwerp [i.e., Lisbon?]: Na Officina Plantiniana, 1732. 4°, 
contemporary speckled sheep (some wear, especially to one corner), 
spine with raised bands in five compartments, gilt with floral tooling 
and fillets, crimson leather lettering piece richly gilt with floral tooling 
and gilt letter, text-block edges sprinkled red. Woodcut initials. Woodcut 
and typographical headpieces. Large woodcut tailpieces. Very small 
wormtrail in upper outer corner of first three leaves; another minor trail 
in lower margin of last two leaves; tiny pinpoint wormhole in lower 
margin of final ten leaves; none of these ever affecting any text. Some 
leaves lightly browned; a few more heavily so. In very good condi-
tion. Contemporary ink ownership inscription of a Franciscan library 
in upper margin of title page. Another contemporary ink signature on 
verso of plate. Engraved bookplate of Freitas Simões. Frontispiece, (13 
ll.), 320 pp. [pp. 57-64 misnumbered 87-94], (16 ll.).  $2,800.00

FIRST EDITION. Monravá e Roca was a colorful and controversial figure of eighteenth-
century medicine. Born in Pons (Catalunya), he studied in Barcelona, Valencia and Lérida, 
where he received his degree. After working in Spain for ten years, he accepted the chair 
in anatomy at the Hospital de Todos os Santos in Lisbon. There his merits as well as his 
defects proved so great that no one could regard him with indifference: some called 
him a charlatan, a few a scatterbrained genius. In 1732, just before this work appeared, 
Monravá e Roca lost his position at Todos os Santos to Bernardo Santucci. He continued 
to maintain a surgical practice in Lisbon, and enjoyed considerable fame in that field.

Monravá e Roca also established a school of his own, the Academy of the Four Sci-
ences, at which he taught anatomy, surgery, medicine and natural sciences. Ferreira de 
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Mira states that it was founded in 1739 and was closed by government order two months 
later. On the title page of this 1732 work, however, Monravá e Roca calls himself “Presi-
dente Fundador da nova Academia das Quatro Sciencias,” and Innocêncio comments 
that the school continued to draw students until its founder died in 1753.

The Academicas oraçoens seem to be essays by students of Monravá e Roca. For 
example, the eighth oração is “Phisiologico-medica oraçam VIII sobre tres quimeras dos 
medicos, que dice Miguel Gonzalves Gliz, discipulo Academico da Nova Academia, 
Phisico-Anatomico-Medico-Chyrurgia do Hospital Real de Todos os Santos de Lisboa 
Occidental, no Introito de hum acto de Conclusoens, que defendeo” (p. 214).

The frontispiece (unsigned) depicts an operating room during a surgical procedure, 
within an allegorical border representing the four disciplines of Monravá e Roca’s Academy.

The first leaf of the final section of 16 unnumbered leaves begins with two sonnets 
addressed to Monravá e Roca by his students Manoel dos Santos Ferreyra and Paulo 
Teyxeyra. The fifteen leaves that follow contain the index.

Provenance: Fernando de Freitas Simões (1896-1972), distinguished Portuguese physi-
cian and important book collector. His library was dispersed through sales by Christie’s 
London (1974?) and Arnaldo Henriques de Oliveira of Lisbon (1976), through private 
sales by the sons of his first wife, and by his second wife.

❊ Lisbon, Faculdade de Medicina, Catálogo da collecção portuguesa I, 190. Palau 176721. 
Aguilar Piñal V, 5386: citing only the copy at Biblioteca Nacional de España. Innocêncio 
VIII, 256: with incomplete collation; giving 3 reasons for including the Spanish-born 
Monravá e Roca: that his works form an integral and indispensable part of Portuguese 
medical history; that his works are rare and have mostly been destroyed; and that he 
is not mentioned in Barbosa Machado. Ferreira de Mira, Historia da medicina portuguesa 
pp. 199-204. Not in Pires de Lima, Catálogo da Bibliotheca da Escola Médico-Cirúrgica do 
Porto. Not in National Library of Medicine, Eighteenth-Century STC, which lists other 
works by the author (but the present work is cited in LocatorPlus). Not located in NUC. 
OCLC: 48176806 (Countway Library-Harvard University, National Library of Medicine); 
807866302 (Biblioteca de Catalunya, Biblioteca Universitat de Barcelona); 433543954 (Bib-
lioteca Nacional de España). Porbase locates two copies, both in the Biblioteca Nacional 
de Portugal (but giving a collation with only 30 unnumbered pages at the end for one 
[missing the leaf with the two sonnets?], and without any collation for the other). Not 
located in Jisc. Not located in the Wellcome Library online catalogue. Not located in 
Aladin. Not located in Orbis.

Spanish Royal Binding in Moiré of a Play, Including a Cast List

27. NAVARRETE, Ramón de. Caprichos de la fortuna. Comedia en tres 
actos, original y en verso por … Estrenada en la inauguración del Teatro del 
Real Palacio el 27 de Abril de 1849. Madrid: Imprenta de D. S. Omaña, 
1849. 8°, navy blue moiré, richly gilt, for the Spanish royal family, cov-
ers with elaborately gilt-stamped scroll work with a crown at center. 
Endleaves gilt-patterned, all edges gilt; slight wear, minor, skillful 
repairs at foot of spine and corners. Wood-engraved vignettes on title 
page and final page of text; typographical headpiece. Printed on thick, 
slightly glossy paper. Light toning. Overall in fine condition. 87 pp.; 
includes a cast list.  $3,500.00

Spanish royal bindings are seldom found in moiré; this is a fine example.

❊ Not in Palau, which lists 28 titles for this author. NUC: CtY, OO, MH 
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An Enlightened Conservative

28. NEVES, José Accursio das. Cartas de hum portuguez aos seus conci-
dadãos sobre differentes objectos de utilidade geral, e individual. 2 volumes 
in 1. Lisbon: Na Typografia de Simão Thaddeo Ferreira, 1822-1823. 4°, 
contemporary tree sheep (minor wear), smooth spine gilt, crimson 
morocco lettering piece, gilt letter, marbled endleaves. Woodcut Por-
tuguese royal arms on title pages. Overall in very good to fine condi-
tion. Old ink manuscript inscription “N.º 121” in upper outer corner of 
first title page. Circular white paper ticket with blue border and “481” 
supplied in ink manuscript in upper outer corner of front pastedown 
endleaf. 216 pp. 2 volumes in 1. $600.00

FIRST EDITION. The text appeared again in the author’s Obras completas, [1987?]. It 
consists of 27 “Cartas”. Beginning on p. [65] is a divisional title page, dated 1823, titled 
Continuação das Cartas aos Portugezes escriptas por José Accursio das Neves.

This book attempts to foster the political economy while opposing the new con-
stitutional system. There is much derogatory comment on the French and American 
revolutions, buttressed with references to Rousseau, Voltaire, Raynal, classical authors, 
and the Bible. On pp. 7-8 of the first part, the author refers to Portuguese shipping on 
the high seas, intended promote Brazilian sugar, coffee, and cotton, which will be traded 
for wines of the Alto Douro, plums from Traz-os-Montes, and figs from the Algarve. On 
p. 69 is a reference to Brazilian independence. This is further discussed in “Carta XII: o 
desmembramento da monarquia” on pp. [89]-96. Cartas XV, XVI, and XVII, pp. [113]-136 
deal with “Effeitos da regeneração pelo que respeita a industria”.

Accursio das Neves (1766-1834), a noted economist, held various government posts; 
his writing was primarily concerned with the political implications of commerce. Elected 
a member of the Real Academia das Sciencias de Lisboa in 1810, he was a defender of 
conservativism, being one of the principal supporters of D. Miguel in the Côrtes of 1828. 
As a conservative, he had been opposed to the liberal ideology behind the revolution 
of 1820, and the 1822 Portuguese constitution. On May 14, 1821, he lost his government 
offices, only to be reinstated in June 1823. Nevertheless, Neves was elected deputy to the 
Côrtes of 1822. The years 1821-1828 saw the maturing of his political-economic devel-
opment. Despite the conservative approach to politics, Neves favored industrialization 
and free trade (while defending a moderate protectionism). As a result of his support 
for Miguelismo, Neves became an obscure figure with the triumph of the liberals at the 
end of his life. Today he is regarded as one of the most brilliant Portuguese thinkers and 
most lucid prose writers of his age, a precursor of modern economic theory in Portugal.

❊ Innocêncio IV, 182 (without collation); IV, 459 (stating that the book contains 216 
pp.); XII, 197 (calling in error for 217 pp.); see pp. 181-3, 458-9; XII, 196-7; XVIII, 249 for 
biographical details and other works. Not in Biblioteca Pública de Braga, Catálogo do 
Fundo Barca-Oliveira. On the author, see Laranjo, Economistas portugueses pp. 89-94. OCLC: 
609510803 (14 locations, including HathiTrust Digital Library and European Register 
of Microform and Digital Masters; most locations appear to be internet resources; only 
Newberry Library and University of California-Berkeley appear to hold the actual book). 
Porbase locates nine copies: six in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal (one in poor condi-
tion), two at the Biblioteca João Paulo II-Universidade Católica Portuguesa, and one in 
the Biblioteca Central da Marinha. Not located in Jisc.

BOUND WITH: 



 6 2  r i c h a r d  c .  r a m e r

NEVES, José Accursio das. Petição documentada, e dirigida a ElRey Nosso 
Senhor. Lisbon: Na Typografia de Simão Thaddeo Ferreira, 1823. 4º, 
woodcut Portuguese royal arms on title page, 28 pp. Overall in very 
good to fine condition.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. Relates to the reinstatement of José Accursio das Neves 
into the administration of the Companhia Geral da Agricultura das Vinhas do Alto Douro. 

❊ Innocêncio IV, 458. Biblioteca Pública de Braga, Catálogo do Fundo Barca-Oliveira, p. 181.

First World Chronicle by a Native of the Iberian Peninsula 
Influential for Historiographers Through the Middle Ages

*29. OROSIUS, Paulus. Adversus paganos (quos vocant) historiarum libri 
septem. Cologne: ex officina Iasparis Gennepaei [i.e., Gaspar Genepeu], 
1542. 8°, contemporary limp vellum (remains of ties, front hinge gone) 
stitched on a vellum fragment of a fourteenth (?)-century gothic manu-
script. Woodcut border on title-page with portrait bust at top, 3 coats 
of arms at foot and floral ornaments on sides. Slightly browned, light 
marginal dampstains toward end. Overall in fine condition. (16 ll.), 516 
pp., (1 blank l.).  $2,500.00

Reprint of the edition of Cologne, 1536, with a new rendering of the text by J. 
Caesarius. This world chronicle is the first universal history still extant to be written by 
a native of the Iberian Peninsula. Orosius aims to demonstrate that calamities such as 
famine, earthquakes and pestilence were not caused by the wrath of the neglected pagan 
gods, and that in fact, such events had become less severe since the spread of Christianity. 
It had a tremendous impact on historiography through the Middle Ages. King Alfred is 
reputed to have translated it into Old English. 

Orosius (b. ca. 390, d. after 431), a native of Braga (some say of Tarragona), was a 
friend of St. Jerome and a disciple of St. Augustine, at whose suggestion he wrote this work.

❊ Adams O301. Bibliografia geral portuguesa II, 111-2, item 10.15 (citing a copy in 
the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal). British Library, Pre-1601 German STC, p. 664. 
Catálogo colectivo O433 (listing one copy only, at the Biblioteca Nacional, Madrid). 
Graesse V, 51. See also Barbosa Machado III, 526-9; Antonio, Biblioteca hispana vetus, I, 
235-46; Ward, Oxford Companion to Spanish Literature p. 428. NUC: CtY, ICN. KVK (51 
databases searched): Universitätsbibliothek Basel; Zentralbibliothek Zürich; Bibliothèque 
cantonale et universitaire—Etat de Fribourg; Biblioteca cantonale Lugano; Bibliothèque 
nationale de France; Universitätsbibliothek Freiburg; Universitätsbibliothek Leipzig; 
Universitätsbibliothek Tübingen; Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin—Preußischer; National 
Library of Sweden (digital resource).
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Rare Comments on the Exposition Universelle of 1878  
By a Prominent Portuguese Author

30. ORTIGÃO, [José Duarte] Ramalho. Notas de viagem 1878-1879. 
Rio de Janeiro: Typ. da Gazeta de Noticias, 1879. 8°, recent crimson 
full morocco, inner dentelles gilt, all edges gilt, red silk ribbon marker. 
Faint browning and faint brown-spotting. Pages 167-70 creased during 
printing but legible. Overall in very good condition. Blue-and-white 
tag in corner of half title, with manuscript ink shelfmark (“3114 MyL”). 
(2 ll.), 375 pp., (1 blank l.).  $650.00

First edition in book form of essays about the Exposition Universelle in Paris, 1878, 
written for the Gazeta de Noticias. Among the wide range of topics: the recent funeral of 
Antonio Augusto Teixeira de Vasconcellos in Paris; literary criticism of recent French 
works; Edison’s phonograph (pp. 61-7), Victor Hugo (pp. 69-73), orpheonistas and choral 
performances (pp. 73-84), profligacy among the French (pp. 97-113), the crowds, layout, 
and pavilions of the Exposition (pp. 115-47), the exhibition of French paintings (pp. 149-81, 
including Bouguereau, Cabanel, Breton, Moreau, and Corot), the Impressionists (pp. 183-
97), the art of other nations (pp. 199-234, with the United States on pp. 203-5), furnishings 
(pp. 235-51), furnishings of the future, including sófas impudicos (pp. 253-73), education 
(pp. 275-317, including a chapter on kindergarten), meetings of mathematicians, statisti-
cians, women, zoologists, meteorologists, etc. (pp. 319-46), and anthropology (pp. 347-75).

Ramalho Ortigão (1836-1915), originally a member of the Romantic school, was a 
literary critic with a sharp eye for manners and morals and a gift for describing them. 
He began his career as a journalist in 1859, publishing his first book in 1866. His style 
was influenced by Teófilo Braga and Eça de Queiroz. With the latter he collaborated on 
O mysterio da estrada de Cintra, 1871, and founded As farpas, in which the two satirized the 
foibles and follies of life in Lisbon. (After the first 15 issues, which appeared in 1872, the 
journal was written and published by Ramalho Ortigão alone for more than a decade.) 
Ramalho Ortigão is also known for his descriptions of his travels, such as A Hollanda, 
1883: “A vivid, witty and charming account of Holland, with malicious side-reflections 
on Portugal” (Bell, Portuguese Literature p. 322).

❊ Innocêncio XII, 303: without place or date of printing or name of printer, and 
calling for (6), 375 pp. Cf. Saraiva & Lopes, História da literatura portuguesa (1976) pp. 901-
4. See also Forjaz de Sampaio, História da literatura portuguesa ilustrada IV, 288-90. NUC: 
NIC. OCLC: 33985852 (Duke University); 64078032 (Cornell University); 853054247 is 
digitized from the Cornell copy. Not located in Porbase, which lists a 1945 edition. Not 
located in Jisc, which also lists only the 1945 edition. Not located in Siris.
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Two Works by an Important Portuguese Humanist

31. OSORIO [DA FONSECA], Jerónimo. De gloria libri V … Eivsdem 
de nobilitate civili et christiana, libri V.… Basel: Apud Petrum Pernam 
[i.e., Peter Perna], 1573. 8°, contemporary limp vellum (small defects 
at head and foot of spine, and to upper outer corner of front cover, ties 
gone, text block about to become loose from the binding), fore-edge 
cover extensions. Woodcut initials. Some light dampstaining and very 
light toning. In very good condition. Old (contemporary?) ink inscrip-
tion on recto of front free endleaf, repeated twice: “Ad usum Fr[atr]is 
Angeli Minicurij Carm.” Old stamp in blue ink on title page (“C.G.” 
inside circle, “M.D.I.P.D.R.D.I.” around edge , i.e., Ministereo Dela 
Istruzione Publica Del Regno D'Italia, Commissione  Governativa). 
(8 ll.), 511 pp.  $1,600.00

De Gloria was patterned on three works by Cicero, De gloria, De Republica, and De 
consolatione. A paraphrase of the Book of Job, it advocates resignation and patience as 
consolations for the ills of life. It was published in Florence, 1552, Alcalá, 1568 and 1572, 
and Bilbao, 1578, and appeared in several editions in Basel, London, and Cologne during 
the sixteenth and seventeenth centuries. Several of these editions included the De nobilitate.

The De nobilitate is an important work on political theory and social structure. The 
first work by this noted Portuguese humanist to be published in Portugal, it appeared 
originally in Lisbon, 1542, having been written when Osório was 30 years old and studying 
Hebrew and theology at Bologna. An English version by W. Blandie appeared in London, 
1576; the Latin text was reprinted in Basel (together with the De gloria), 1571, 1573, 1576, 
and 1583. It also appeared in London, 1580, and Cologne 1595.

Osório (1506-1580), the “Cicero of Portugal,” studied philosophy in Paris, where he 
became friends with St. Ignatius of Loyola. (Osório later helped persuade D. João III to 
admit the Society of Jesus into Portugal.) Osório went to study in Bologna, but soon after 
De nobilitate civili appeared, D. João III invited him to take a professorship at Coimbra. 
He became tutor to D. Antonio, Prior of Crato, and served as archdeacon of the Cathe-
dral of Évora (1560) and bishop of Silves (1564 until his death). His history of the reign 
of D. Manuel (1495-1521), written in Latin so that it might gain a wider audience (De 
rebus Emmanuelis Regis Lusitaniae, 1571), is a classic of Portuguese historiography, with 
significant information on Africa, India and Brazil. Osório’s Portuguese style is known 
from a few remarkable letters, including one to D. Sebastião, advising him to marry. 
Osório’s library was seized by Lord Essex at the capture of Faro in 1596, and was given 
to the recently founded Bodleian Library.

❊ Adams O372. British Museum, Pre-1601 German STC, p. 667. This edition not in 
Porbase, which lists earlier editions of Coimbra, 1549; Florence, 1552; Alcalá, 1568 and 
1572; and Basel, 1572. KVK (51 databases searched): Universitätsbibliothek Eichstätt-
Zentralbibliothek und Teilbibliotheken in Eichstätt; Studienbibliothek Dillingen; Bayer-
ische Staatsbibliothek München; Staatliche Bibliothek Regensburg; Alte Bibliothek der 
Abtei Ottobeuren (and many others).
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Life in Eighteenth-Century Bahia and Minas Geraes

32. PEREIRA, Nuno Marques. Compendio narrativo do peregrino da 
America, em que se tratam varios discursos espirituaes, e moraes, com muitas 
advertencias, e documentos contra os abusos, que se achão introduzidos pela 
malicia diabolica no Estado do Brasil …. Lisbon: Na Offic. de Antonio 
Vicente da Silva, 1760. 4°, twentieth century (third quarter) mottled 
period sheep (covers somewhat warped), spine with raised bands in 
five compartments, darker leather label, gilt letter, text-block edges 
sprinkled red from a previous binding. Woodcut vignette on title-page. 
Woodcut headpiece and initial on recto of following leaf. Another 
woodcut headpiece and another woodcut initial on A1 recto. Woodcut 
tailpiece on recto of final leaf. Some soiling throughout; tissue repair to 
small hole on half-title, not affecting text; date written in old ink at foot 
of title-page; tissue repair to fore-edge on final 6 leaves, not affecting 
text. In good condition. (16 ll.), 475 pp. [i.e., 477: pp. 1-63, p. 64 blank, 
followed by pp. 63-475], (1 blank l.). Pages 172 and 387 incorrectly 
numbered 372 and 397 respectively.  $1,250.00

Fourth edition: “a book by a Brazilian about Brazil which was widely read in the 
eighteenth century and which is of great importance today for the portrait it gives of 
the social life, manners and customs at that time of the common people in Bahia and 
Minas Geraes” (Borba de Moraes [1983] II, 660). The Compendio was once considered 
the first Brazilian novel.

Marques Pereira’s work on Catholic moral philosophy is arranged as an account 
of a journey from São Paulo to Bahia, illustrated by comments on sin, vice, the Ten 
Commandments, etc. The author mentions many events in Brazilian history, including 
Duguay-Trouin’s capture of Rio de Janeiro, the Minas Geraes gold rush and the “War 
of the Emboabas.”

Marques Pereira (1689?-1730?) was probably born in Cayrú (Bahia), although Rodolfo 
Garcia thought him a native of Portugal (see Borba de Moraes and Bandeira). He is known 
to have left the town of Camamú in 1704, after breaking a law, and probably moved to 
Minas Geraes, where he witnessed the gold rush. He died in Bahia.

The Compendio was first published in Lisbon, 1728, and again in 1731 and 1752; 
a fifth edition appeared in 1765. The first edition is a work of the utmost rarity, the 
second almost as rare as the first, and none of the others is common. The fact that the 
book went through this many editions in less than forty years testifies to its enormous 
popularity: “Este livro, que raros serão capazes de ler integralmente, foi um dos mais 
lidos no seu tempo e no imediatamente posterior ….” (Veríssimo p. 76). A ghost edition 
of 1718 is sometimes cited; all references to it can be traced back to J.M. de Macedo (see 
Innocêncio and Blake).

❊ Borba de Moraes (1983) II, 659-70: “The first edition is very rare, the others are 
less scarce but are not common. Copies in good condition are difficult to find ….” Sac-
ramento Blake VI, 319-20: citing editions of 1718 and 1724 (which he had not seen), 1728 
and 1760. Innocêncio VI, 315; XVII, 114. Barbosa Machado III, 505. Bosch 218. JCB III, i, 
1273; Portuguese and Brazilian Books 760/3. Rodrigues 1544: calling this the second edition. 
Not in Palha, which lists the 1731 edition (no. 4260). Ford, Whittem & Raphael, Tentative 
Bibliography of Brazilian Belles-Lettres p. 104: citing only the editions of 1731, 1752 and 
1765. Putnam, Marvelous Journey pp. 75-6. Bandeira, Brief History of Brazilian Literature p. 
63. Jong, Four Hundred Years of Brazilian Literature pp. 44-5. Carpeaux, Pequena bibliografia 
crítica da literatura brasileira p. 43. Not in Howgego. NUC: NN, ICN, LNHT. OCLC: 8999286. 
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French Battle British in the Bay of Biscay

33.  Relação do forte combate, que tiveram duas naos de guerra ingle-
zas, com a náo da India franceza, que no dia dois de Junho do presente 
anno sahio do porto desta cidade. Lisbon: n.pr., 1757. 4°, disbound, loosely 
mounted in folio-size cardboard portfolio. Woodcut vignette on title 
page. Light browning; 4 cm. tear in blank lower outer corner of title 
page. Uncut, in good to very good condition. 7, (1) pp.  $375.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this rare account of a naval battle in the Bay of Biscay 
during the Seven Years’ War. The Duc d’Aquitaine had stopped at Lisbon on her way 
home from India. On the final leg of her journey home she met two English ships in the 
Bay of Biscay and was forced to surrender. This account briefly describes the two-hour 
action and the number of dead and wounded on each side.

The Seven Years’ War, 1756-1763, was waged in Europe, North America (where it 
began in 1754, and is known as the French and Indian War), Central and South America, 
West Africa, India (the Third Carnatic War), and the Philippines. Prussia, Great Britain, 
and (from 1761) Portugal were allied against France, Austria, Spain (from 1761), Russia 
(until 1762), Sweden (1757-1762), Saxony, and the Mughal Empire (from 1757). Aside 
from venting the ongoing antagonism amongst the Bourbons, Habsburgs, and Hohen-
zollerns, the countries were battling for overseas colonies and commercial superiority. 
As a result of the war, Great Britain annexed Canada, much North American territory 
west of the Alleghenies, and Florida, and became dominant in the Indian subcontinent. 
France transferred Louisiana to Spain. Prussia gained influence at the expense of the 
Holy Roman Empire, which is often considered to be the starting point for the rise of 
the modern German state. Removal of the French threat to the thirteen North American 
Colonies, and British attempts to obtain revenues from these colonies to compensate for 
wartime expenditures were major factors in the movement for Independence culminat-
ing in the American Revolution.

❊ Coimbra, Miscelâneas 1044, 1252. Not in Innocêncio or Fonseca, Pseudónimos. Not 
in Azevedo-Samodães. Not in JCB, Portuguese and Brazilian Books. NUC: MH. OCLC: 
29066773 (Newberry Library, Houghton Library, University of Minnesota, Thomas Fisher 
Rare Book Library-University of Toronto, British Library); 560629173 (National Maritime 
Museum). Porbase locates two copies at the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal and one at 
the Biblioteca Central da Marinha. Jisc repeats the copies at the British Library and the 
National Maritime Museum.

Prolific Portuguese Scholar Travels from Lisbon to Goa

34. RIVARA, Joaquim Heliodoro da Cunha. De Lisboa a Goa pelo Medi-
terraneo, Egypto, e Mar-Vermelho em Septembro e Outubro de 1855. Carta 
circular, que a seus amigos de Eurpoa dirige Joaquim Heliodoro da Cunha 
Rivara. Nova Goa: Imprensa Nacional, 1856. 8°, contemporary quarter 
black straight-grained morocco over marbled boards (wear to spine, 
corners, outer edge of front cover), smooth spine with gilt lettering and 
fillets, marbled endleaves. Photo tipped to title page, partially covering 
the wood-engraving of a ship. Moderate browning. In good condition. 
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Small purple stamp of “Alfredo A.N. Maldonado // Alcacer do Sal” 
in upper outer corner of title page. 76 pp., (1 l. errata).  $800.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this account of the author’s journey from Lisbon to 
Goa, by way of Gibraltar, Malta (pp. 11-19), Alexandria (pp. 19-28), Cairo (pp. 28-36), 
Suez, Aden, and Bombay (pp. 48-75).

Joaquim Heliodoro da Cunha Rivara (Arrayollos, 1809-1879) arrived in India as 
secretary-general in 1855, having spent fifteen years as head of the Biblioteca de Évora 
and established himself as a writer by frequent contributions to Panorama, edited by 
Alexandre Herculano. During his tenure as secretary-general, which lasted until 1872, 
Cunha Rivara produced important philological studies of the Concani language and 
published many documents of vital importance for the history of Portuguese India. 
Perhaps more importantly, his research stimulated others, such as Felippe Nery Xavier. 

In addition to his role as public servant, Cunha Rivara was also a founding member 
of the Instituto Vasco da Gama. A prolific writer of many interests, he published works 
on linguistics, history, and politics and was a regular contributor to Panorama, Revista 
Litteraria, and Boletim do Governo da India, and he was editor of the monthly Chronista 
de Tissuary from 1866 to 1869. He also published a catalogue of the manuscripts held in 
the library at Évora. 

❊ Innocêncio II, 67. Silveira, ed., Cunha Rivara p. 24. Gonçalves, Síntese bibliográfica 
de Goa 2315. Scholberg, Bibliography of Goa and the Portuguese in India A126. Catálogo 
dos livros opúsculos e manuscritos pertencentes à Biblioteca Nacional de Nova Goa (1907), 
p. 194. Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, Joaquim Heliodoro da Cunha Rivara 20. NUC: 
ICN, DCU-IA. OCLC: 41407877 (without mention of the errata leaf: Newberry Library, 
King’s College London, Universitätsbibliothek Johann Christian Senckenberg). Porbase 
locates four copies: three in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, one at the Faculdade de 
Letras da Universidade de Lisboa. Jisc repeats King’s College London only.

Portugal, by an Important Spanish Economist

35. [RODRIGUEZ CAMPOMANES Y SORRIBA, Pedro, later Conde 
de Campomanes]. Noticia Geografica del Reyno, y Caminos de Portugal. 
Madrid: en la Oficina de Joachin Ibarra, 1762. 8°, full mottled sheep, 
smooth spine richly gilt with crimson morocco lettering piece (minor 
wear), gilt short title, marbled endleaves, text block edges rouged. 
Double-ruled border on every page. Typographical vignette on title 
page. Scattered very light foxing,. Overall in very good condition. 
Early inscriptions on front flyleaf: “Del uso de Fr. Ferndo. Lopez” 
and “Librería de PPs. Franc. Cal. de Logroño.” (10 ll.), 226 pp., (1 
integral blank l.).  $1,800.00

FIRST EDITION; a second was printed by Ibarra’s daughter in 1808. The Prologo 
(7 ll.) offers a short history of Portugal, notes on its geography, and a brief dicussion of 
available maps. Each of the six chapters includes an introduction on the history of the 
region and its major points of interest, followed by distances between towns. They are 
Entre Minho e Douro, Tras-os-montes, Beira, Estremadura, Alentejo, and Algarve. The 
section’s title is printed vertically outside the double borders of the page. Information 
is also given for Spanish cities and towns near the frontier with Portugal. One of the 
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intended uses for this book was to aid in sending correspondence and perhaps ship-
ments of goods by post.

The work is dedicated to Ricardo Wall (Richard Wall, 1694-1777), son of Irish 
Jacobite refugees living in Nantes, who entered Spanish naval service in 1716 and rose 
to the rank of field marshal by 1744. After being wounded he turned to a diplomatic 
career, serving as ambassador to the Court of St. James and then foreign minister under 
Fernando VI and Carlos III.

Pedro Rodriguez Campomanes (1723-1803), Conde de Campomanes, “probably 
influenced Spanish economic thought of his time more than any other writer” (La Force, p. 
156). The author’s contemporary Sempere y Guarinos praised the Discurso acerca do modo 
de fomentar a industria do povo highly: “Apenas se encontrará obra alguna, que en tan corto 
volumen comprenda tanto numero de principios y máximas, las mas importantes para el 
adelantamiento de la industria nacional, y de la felicidad pública” (II, 80). Campomanes 
advocated household industry—mainly textiles—so that people would not have to move 
from small towns and farms. In order to spread the knowledge that would make such 
industry possible, he strongly advocated the formation of local economic societies. When 
the Discurso was first printed in Madrid, 1774, the King ordered copies sent to all local 
governing officials and bodies of Spain, and to bishops for distribution among the clergy.

The Conde de Campomanes was a leading minister of D. Carlos III; hence his 
economic philosophy, of the liberal, mercantilist school, had an enormous impact on 
Spain’s economy. Among his reforms were free trade with America, tax exemptions 
for many raw materials, duties on more imports, and the creation of a national bank. 
Campomanes also wrote on a wide range of political, legal and historical matters. His 
achievements were widely recognized abroad: for instance, Benjamin Franklin welcomed 
him as a member of the American Philosophical Society merely on the basis of what had 
been printed about him in newspapers. He was created Conde de Campomanes in 1780.

❊ Duarte de Sousa 1, 580. Palau 193564; 273667. Ruiz Lasala 109: attributing it to 
Jacobo Cantelli; without collation. Aguilar Piñal VII, 1571. OCLC: 638814812 (Biblioteca 
Nacional de Mexico, Biblioteca Nacional de España, Universidad de Valladolid); 504457627 
(British Library); 420833805 (Bibliothèque municipale de Lyon); 433646413 (Biblioteca 
Nacional de España); 11582285 is digitized from the Bayerische Staatsbibliothek. CCPBE 
locates twenty-three copies in Spanish Libraries. Rebiun gives six locations. Porbase locates 
two copies, both in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal (one of which is the Duarte de 
Sousa copy). Jisc repeats the British Library and adds Oxford University.

Exploring the Upper Amazon

*36. SAMPAIO, Francisco Xavier Ribeiro de. Diario da viagem que em 
visita, e correição das povoações da Capitania de S. Joze do Rio Negro fez … 
no anno de 1774 e 1775 …. Lisbon: Na Tipografia da Academia [Real 
das Sciencias], 1825. 4°, mid-nineteenth-century plain beige wrappers. 
Woodcut device with arms of Real Academia das Sciencias on title page. 
Uncut, unopened. In fine condition. (2 ll.), 115 pp.  $800.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this account of the Rio Negro captaincy in the 
upper Amazon (now the state of Amazonas, Brazil). Ribeiro de Sampaio (1741-ca. 
1812) was Ouvidor and Intendente Geral of this area, and in this diary of his trip 
through it, gives details on its geography, hydrography, natural history, and civil 
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and political history. He also describes the Indians who live there and discusses the 
existence of American Amazons and the Golden Lake.

A very few copies contain two leaves of advertisements (pp. 117-20), which are 
not present here.

❊ Borba de Moraes (1983) II, 764: does not mention advertisement at end. Innocêncio 
III, 95: mistakenly calling for 4 leaves at the front, and not mentioning the advertisement. 
JCB, Portuguese and Brazilian Books, 825/10 (no mention of the advertisements). Rodrigues 
2097. Sabin 70794. Not in Palha. Not in Welsh or Greenlee Catalogue. Porbase locates four 
copies at Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal and one at Universidade de Coimbra. Jisc 
locates copies at British Library and Oxford University.

The Benefits of Broom: Significantly Different from All Other Editions

*37. SARMIENTO, Martín. Disertacion sobre las virtudes maravillosas y 
uso de la planta llamada Carqueyxa, conocida en Galicia por este nombre, y 
en otras Provincias de Reyno por una voz análoga á la misma pronunciacion. 
Escrita por … en el año de 1749, y reimpresa y aumentada por D. Josef Felix 
Maceda, Administrador Principal de la Renta de Aguardientes de la Ciudad 
de Segovia. Segovia: En la Imprenta de D. Antonio Espinosa, 1787. 8°, 
mid-twentieth-century quarter sheep over marbled boards, spine gilt 
with raised bands in six compartments, green morocco lettering piece 
in second compartment from head, short author-title lettered in gilt, 
gilt rule to leather where it meets the boards, old (contemporary?) 
plain wrappers bound in. Small typographical vignette on title page. 
Typographical headpiece on p. 13. In very good condition. Armorial 
monogramed bookplate of Luis Mallo. 65 pp.  $1,200.00

The present edition is significantly different from the other editions, all of which 
are rare—but this one appears to be the rarest. It seems to be the only edition edited by 
Josef Felix Maceda, and contains material on pp. 55-65 not in any of the others. A section 
titled “Noticias modernas de Segovia …” on p. 55 of the present volume continues to 
p. 63. Included, beginning on p. 64 and continuing on to the first four lines of p. 65, is a 
section titled “Advertencias para mejor formalidad y uso de esta útil flor.” Finally, on 
p. 65 is a note about cooking the “raiz y la hoja” in white wine. There are also other dif-
ferences. Comparing the present volume to the editions of Madrid: Imprenta de Hilario 
Santos, 1786 and 1787, the “Nota del editor” is greatly expanded. On p. 13, which begins 
“Nombres y vertudes de la Planta Carqueyxa” there is a paragraph, continuing to p. 14, 
and with a footnote on that page, which is not present in these Madrid editions. There 
are other subsequent significant variations in the text. 

This Segovia edition is more closely related to that of Madrid: Imprenta de Pantaleon 
Aznar, 1787, but there are also differences other than the final 11 pages. In addition to 
some minor variants, a section from pp. 40-1 of the Aznar edition, titled “Precaucion,” 
has been omitted. Then, in the section which begins “Noticias adquiridas por el Edictor 
de algunas curas muy particulares, hechas por la Carqueyxa” on p. 51 of our volume, and 
on p. 43 of the Aznar edition, several of the cures mentioned are different. Regarding the 
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edition of Madrid: Imprenta de Blás Roman, 1790, it appears to follow more or less the 
two Hilario Santos editions, with more or less the same differences from ours.

The plant known as carqueyxa (Genista tridentata) in the Galician dialect, from the 
genus Genista, is a plant similar to what is known in English as “Common broom” [Genista 
scoparia]. (See Henry Stephens, The Book of Farm, volume I, 1844, p. 347; see also “Genista” 
in Bartholomew Parr, M.D.,The London Medical Dictionary, London 1809, Volume I, p. 
701.) It is known in Spanish as carquesa and in Portuguese (and in some areas of Spain) 
as carqueja. It is a type of shrub typical of the Iberian Peninsula, known for flowers of a 
deep, intense yellow that bloom in May and June. The plant has long been valued for 
its medicinal qualities, and is still used by homeopathic specialists and in many folk 
remedies. Current herbalist practices defer little from Sarmiento’s Disertacion.

Sarmiento describes how carqueyxa was made into syrup, which the poor and pro-
vincial people in Spain used as a remedy to purify the blood (p. 34). Carqueyxa was seen 
as an affordable alternative to an unnamed plant that was brought from Japan for similar 
purposes (p. 35). Pages 55-65 list cases where patients in the area of Segovia had read an 
earlier edition of Sarmiento’s work and improved their illnesses through these remedies. 
Treatments in this section include bathing in water infused with carqueyxa flowers from 
the Cebrero mountains of Galicia, which gave patients relief from rheumatism. Pages 
55-58 tell of a patient who was forbidden to eat chocolate due to stomach problems. After 
drinking carqueyxa tea, the patient (Don Miguel Dovalin) was able to eat chocolate freely. 
Later pages describe patients being cured of gout by applying boiled carqueyxa flowers 
to the affected areas externally, with a cloth: one patient was even able to ride horseback 
again (p. 61). Carqueyxa tea is also cited as curing an patient whose lack of appetite was so 
extreme that he was near death (p. 60), and a patient who was cured of recurring tertian 
fevers (tercianas rebeldes) by drinking carqueyxa flower tea (p. 62).

The revered Portuguese herbalist José Salgueiro (b. 1919) has written highly of 
carqueja (to use its Portuguese name), in the form of tea brewed from the flowers, as one 
of the most effective plants to cure illnesses and diseases of the liver. This tea is also said 
to be effective for illnesses of the gallbladder, kidneys, bladder, and urinary tract. Using 
a similar treatment method as the one Sarmiento describes, José Salgueiro describes how 
to use carqueja externally, by boiling the flowers and then applied gauze soaked in the 
liquid to a skin sores (chagas). Carqueja is still considered effective as a blood purifier, and 
for relieving diabetes, stomach illnesses, intestinal problems, the flu, colds, bronchitis, 
and pneumonia. For internal illnesses, Salgueiro prescribes 35 grams of flowers added 
to 1 liter of water, bring to a boil and let steep for 10 minutes. (See José Salgueiro, Ervase, 
Usos e Saberes, Lisbon: Edições Colibri, 2013, pp. 108-9.) 

Father Martín Sarmiento, born Pedro José García Balboa (Villafranca del Bierzo, El 
Bierzo, 1695-Madrid, 1772) was a Spanish scholar, writer, and Benedictine monk, and 
an illustrious representative of the Enlightenment. He was born in Leon and grew up 
in Galicia, where he developed an interest in the Gallego language. He wrote on a wide 
variety of subjects, including literature, medicine, botany, ethnography, history, theol-
ogy and linguistics.

Whitehead lists 19 titles at the British Library printed by Antonio Espinosa between 
1780 and [ca. 1800]. Only two, from 1780 and 1788, have Segovia imprints; the rest have 
Madrid imprints.

❊ This edition not in Palau; see 302338-40 for two editions of Madrid, 1787, and 
one of Madrid, 1790. This edition not in Aguilar Piñal, Bibliografia de autores españoles del 
siglo XVIII; see volume VII, numbers 4160-2 for editions of Madrid: Hilario Santos, 1786, 
Madrid: Aznar, 1787, and Madrid: Blas Román, 1790. Colmeiro cites the Madrid 1786 
edition and gives a long biographical entry for Sarmiento. No edition in Hunt Botanical, 
Nissen, or Pritzel. No edition in Blake, National Library of Medicine 18thC STC. No edition 
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in Wellcome Catalogue. No edition in Whitehead, British Library 18thC Spanish STC. See 
Pensado Tomé, Fray Martín Sarmiento, testigo de su siglo, Salamanca: Universidad de Sala-
manca, 1972. OCLC: This edition not located. Editions of Madrid 1786, two of Madrid 
1787, and Madrid 1790 are cited. CCPBE locates two copies of the present edition: at the 
Seminario Diocesano-Segovia, and the Biblioteca de Cataluña-Barcelona, in addition 
to citing an edition of Madrid 1786, two of Madrid 1787, and one of Madrid, 1790. This 
edition not located in Rebiun, which cites two editions of Madrid 1787, one of Madrid 
1790, one of Santiago de Compostela 1961, and one of A Coruña, 2002. Jisc locates only 
a single copy of one of the Madrid 1787 editions at Oxford University.

First Literary Voyage to Egypt

38. SAVARY, Claude Étienne. Lettres sur l’Egypte, où l’on offre le paral-
lèle des moeurs anciennes & modernes de ses habitans, où l’on décrit l’etat, 
le commerce, l’agriculture, le gouvernement du pays, & la descente de S. 
Louis à Damiette …. 3 volumes in 2. Paris: chez Onfroi, 1785-1786. 8°, 
contemporary mottled calf (wear to heads and feet of spines, edges 
of boards, corners, some scraping to covers), flat spines richly gilt, 
citron leather lettering piece (missing from volume I) and dark green 
leather numbering pieces, gilt letters and numbers, text block edges 
rouged. Woodcut vignettes on title pages. Woodcut headpieces. 
Light dampstain in volumes I and III; minor soiling on title pages of 
volumes II and III. Map of Nile Delta loose. Overall in good to very 
good condition. x, 395, (1) pp., (1 l.), 2 large folding engraved maps 
and 1 large folding engraved diagram; (1 l.), 310 pp.; (1 l.), 310 pp., 1 
large folding engraved map. 3 volumes in 2. $600.00

FIRST EDITION; a second appeared in 1786. This is the first literary voyage in Egypt, 
predating by many years those of Chateaubriand, Lamartine and Flaubert. Savary, a flu-
ent Arabic speaker, had read many little-known Arabic sources on Egypt. Here (in the 
form of a series of letters) he offers vividly described details on government, commerce, 
agriculture, religion, daily life, and ancient and modern architecture. Savary visited 
Alexandria, Rosetta, Damietta (where Louis IX, King of France, landed on the Seventh 
Crusade), and elsewhere. The maps show the harbor of Alexandria, the Nile Delta, and 
Egypt as far south as Aswan. The diagram is a cross-section of the Great Pyramid. The 
English translation ran to at least three editions; it was also translated to German.

Claude-Etienne Savary (1750-1788) was a pioneer of Egyptology who also trans-
lated the Koran, largely while traveling in Egypt. His textbook on Arabic was published 
posthumously as Grammaire de la langue Arabe vulgaire et littérale, Paris, 1813.

❊ Cox I, 386. Gay 1622. Chadenat 5290. Quérard VIII, 492. Carré, Voyageurs et 
écrivains français en Egypte I, 79-90. Blackmer 1492. OCLC: 978261 (3 vols., 1785); 4414556 
(2 vols., 1786). 
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Brazilian Visits Europe 
Comments on Lamartine, Byron and Columbus

39. SILVA, João Manoel Pereira da. Obras litterarias e politicas [on 
the half title; volume I title is Variedades literarias, volume II is Escriptos 
politicos e discursos parlamentares]. 2 volumes. Rio de Janeiro: Livraria de 
B.L. Garnier, 1862. 8°, early green quarter cloth over marbled boards, 
smooth spine with gilt-lettered author, title, and volume (minor wear 
at extremities). Some browning and foxing. Overall good to very good 
condition. (2 ll.), 330 pp.; (2 ll.), 374 pp., (1 blank l.).   
 2 volumes. $400.00

First edition in collected form. Volume I includes a lengthy description of his trip to 
Germany in 1837 and to Europe in 1851 (including the Crystal Palace exhibition in London, 
and Paris), a letter to Lamartine, and essays on Lord Byron and Christopher Columbus, 
among others. Volume II, political writings and speeches in parliament, includes a lengthy 
overview of Brazil under D. Pedro II (originally published in French in 1851), opinions 
on military crimes and promotions, budget allocations, electoral reform, and more.

Pereira da Silva (1817-1898), a native of Rio de Janeiro who studied in Paris, was 
an important historian as well as a politician, “outstanding in the fields of criticism and 
literary history” (Bandeira p. 99). He published numerous articles in major Brazilian 
periodicals, some of which (as here) were collected into books. Sacramento Blake praises 
him as “uma das pennas mais fecundas que o Brazil tem produzido, adquirindo para seu 
autor a mais alta e merecida reputação, tanto no paiz, como fóra delle.”

❊ Innocêncio XI, 298; on the author, see also III, 406-12 and X, 302-5. Sacramento 
Blake III, 482 (calling for 328, 374 pp. and noting that although the work’s title page says 
it was printed in Rio de Janeiro, like many other Garnier publications, it was actually 
printed in Paris); on the author, III, 479-85. NUC: DLC, Ill., Vanc., MH; NN lists each 
work separately. OCLC: 457426305 (Bibliothèque nationale de France). Not located in 
Porbase. Not located in Jisc.

Canonical Visitation

*40. SOARES, Matheus. Practica, e ordem pera os visitadores dos bispados, 
na qual se decidem muitas questiões, assi em causas civis, como criminais, 
pertencentes aos Avogados, no foro ecclesiastico, & secular. Com intendimento 
de algumas Extravagantes dos Summos Pontifices, & concordatas deste Reino 
de Portugal. Vai acrescentado, a ordem de visitar os Mosteiros regulares, com 
exposisão de algumas causas que obrigão a se dispensar com as religiosas pera 
estarem fora da clausura. Lisbon: Impresso por Jorge Rodriguez, acusta 
de Estevão Lopez, mercador de livros, 1602. 4°, mid-eighteenth-century 
mottled sheep (rather worn, but sound), spine with raised bands in 
three compartments, decorated in blind (foot of spine defective). Title 
page with ruled border. Woodcut initials. Overall in good to very good 
condition. Old ink inscription on title page. Old ink annotations in 
margins. (6), 80 ll.  $900.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this thorough work dealing with canonical visita-
tion. The last four unnumbered preliminary leaves consist of the author’s dedication to 



 s p e c i a l  l i s t  4 0 0  8 1

Item 40



 8 2  r i c h a r d  c .  r a m e r

Dom António Mascarenhas (died 1637, at an advanced age), Dean of the royal chapel, 
a member of the royal council, and deputy of the Mesa da Cosciencia. The dedication 
also serves as a prologue, in which the author gives his reasons for writing the book, 
and explaining the system adopted.

Matheus Soares, a native of Braga, received a degree in canon law at Coimbra. For 
many years he practiced law at Lamego, eventually working at the royal chapel in Lisbon.

❊ Arouca S468. Barbosa Machado III, 452. Innocêncio VI, 167: “raro” (explaining 
that his copy had only 2 preliminary leaves, but that he had been informed of another 
copy with 11 preliminary leaves [probably meaning pages rather than leaves]); XVII, 13 
(giving the correct number of preliminary leaves, the same as those in the present copy, 
citing a copy at Évora). Pinto de Matos p. 530: “É livro raro e de alguma estimação.” 
Goldsmith S397. Monteverde 5125. Azevedo-Samodães 319. Rodrigo Veloso (Segundo 
escrinio) 7119. Not in Palha. NUC: DLC (calling for 80 ll. only). OCLC: 504849874 (British 
Library); 79166226 (EROMM-Microform and Digital Masters); 78132512 (University of 
California-Berkeley Law Library [acquired from us in 1985]); 989046716 (online resource). 
Porbase locates five copies: four in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, and one, in poor 
condition, at the Biblioteca Geral da Universidade de Coimbra. Jisc repeats British Library 
only. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copies cited by Porbase, and should 
have located the one at British Library.

Moroccan Princesses Visit Lisbon 
Bound with Ten Other Titles

*41. SOUSA, João de. Narração da arribada das Princezas Africanas ao 
porto desta capital de Lisboa, seu desembarque para terra, alojamento no 
Palacio das Necessidades, hida para Quéluz, seu embarque, e volta para 
Tangere …. Lisbon: Na Offic da Academia Real das Sciencias, 1793. 4°, 
mid-nineteenth-century quarter tan sheep over marbled boards (some 
slight rubbing; very small repairs to corners), flat spine with gilt fillets 
and “MISCELLANEA” lettered in gilt, text block edges sprinkled blue-
green. Dedication printed in facing pages of Arabic and Portuguese, 
second leaf verso to fourth leaf recto. In fine condition. Contemporary 
ink manuscript index of the 11 titles bound in this volume on front free 
endleaf verso. Old ink manuscript errata leaf bound in before rear free 
endleaf. (4 ll.), 36 pp.  $1,600.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this eyewitness description of the visit of Moroccan 
princesses to Portugal in 1793. In April 1793, as he was preparing to go to war with the 
future Suleiman II (1795-1822) against another brother who had claimed the throne, 
Molei Abdessalam, son of Mahomet XVI, sent his wives, concubines, and children on a 
ship bound for Salé, with instructions that if they could not reach that city they were to 
go to Portugal. Due to contrary winds and illness on board, the ship put into the bay of 
Cascais, where João de Sousa (a native of Damascus, and a fluent speaker of Arabic) was 
sent to meet them. The wives were entertained royally, introduced to the king at Queluz, 
and given tours of the surrounding area. They embarked for Morocco in early August. At 
the end of this account is a list of those aboard the ship, including their guide, Arraes, a 
Jew who had converted to Islam, a eunuch, 17 musicians, 30 male servants, 109 slaves, 
a woman from Georgia, and the daughter of a renegade Irishman.

❊ Innocêncio IV, 42: calling for only 36 pp. Not in JFB (1994). Monteverde 5162. Not 
in Palha. Not in Azevedo-Samodães, Ameal or Avila-Perez. NUC: MH, DCU-IA, IEN. 
OCLC: 25947914 (Catholic University of America-Oliveira Lima Library, Northwestern 
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University, Harvard University-Houghton Library); 503932794 (British Library); 643867288 
(Bayerische Staatsbibliothek); 11570503 (Indiana University); 951325592 (Herzog August 
Bibliothek); 935349557 (digitalized from the copy in the Herzog August Bibliothek). 
Porbase locates five copies: four at the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal and one at the 
Biblioteca João Paulo II-Universidade Católica Portuguesa. Jisc repeats the British Library 
and adds Oxford University. KVK (51 databases searched) locates the copies cited by 
Porbase, plus the ones at Bayerische Staatsbibliothek and Herzog August Bibliothek.

BOUND WITH: 
OSORIO, José Fructuoso Ayres de Gouvêa, ed. Sociedade Agricola do 
Porto. Documentos, relatorio e notas relativas á exposição d’agricultura real-
izada nos dias 12, 13 e 14 de Julho de 1857, e promovida por uma commissão da 
Sociedade Agricola do Porto …. Porto: Na Typographia de Sebastião José 
Pereira, 1857. 4º, 63 pp., large folding lithograph view of the exhibition. 
Lithograph vignette on title page. In fine condition.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. 
The author (1827-after 1873), a native of Porto, earned degrees in philosophy 

(1847) and medicine (1849) from Coimbra University, and a doctorate in medicine from 
Edinburgh University. He was professor of hygiene and forensic medicine at the Escola 
Medico-Cirurgica do Porto, president of the Sociedade de Instrucção do Porto, and a 
member of the French Legion of Honor.

❊ Innocêncio XII, 339; for the author, see also IV, 358; XII, 338-9. Not located in 
OCLC. Porbase locates two copies: one in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal, the other 
at the Biblioteca João Paulo II-Universidade Católica Portuguesa (without mention of the 
folding plate). Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) locates only the copies 
cited by Porbase.

AND BOUND WITH:
BARRETO-FEIO, Florêncio Mago. Relatorio da administração da Sancta 
Casa da Misericordia de Coimbra de 26 de Julho de 1860 a 15 de Julho de 1861 
…. Coimbra: Imprensa da Universidade, 1861. 4º, 32 pp., very large 
folding table. Wood engraved arms of Misericordia de Coimbra with 
royal crown on title page. In fine condition.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION.
The author (1819-?), a native of Porto, was a member of the Royal Council. He 

earned a doctorate in mathematics from Coimbra University, and taught the subject at 
the university’s Faculdade de Mathematica.

❊ Not in Innocêncio; see II, 307 for three other works by the author, and biographical 
information. Not located in OCLC. Not located in Porbase, which cites two copies of a 
similar work for the following year in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not located 
in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).

AND BOUND WITH:
Estatutos da Academia Real das Sciencias de Lisboa. Lisbon: Imprensa 
Nacional, 1852. 4.º, 30 pp., (1 blank l.). Woodcut arms of the Academia 
Real on title page. In fine condition.

Completely revised from the previous edition of 1840. The original Plano de Estatu-
tos was published in 1780. We also know of an edition of 1832, and one of 1834. All the 
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editions are significantly different. The Academia Real das Sciencias de Lisboa, now the 
Academia das Ciências de Lisboa, has since its inception been one of the leading, if not 
the leading learned society in Portugal.

❊ Not in Innocêncio. OCLC: 42268207 (Service Commun de Documentation-Uni-
versité François Rabelais-Tours). This edition not located in Porbase, which cites those 
of 1834 and 1886, as well as a Projecto of 1838. This edition not located in Jisc, which cites 
a single copy of the 1834 edition at the National Library of Scotland. KVK (51 databases 
searched), cites only the copy at Tours via Sudoc, also citing the other editions located in 
Porbase, the 1834 edition at the Consejo Superior de Investigaciones Científicas-Madrid 
via Rebiun, the 1840 edition at Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin, and a 1918 edition at the Royal 
Library-Denmark.

AND BOUND WITH:
Chronica litteraria da Nova Academia Dramatica. Numbers 13-
15. [Colophons on pp. 216, 231, and 248] Coimbra: Na Imprensa da 
Universidade, 1840. 4º, pp. [201]-248. In fine condition.

First and only Editions of these 3 numbers, dated 23 May, 30 May, and 6 June, 1840. 
A complete run of this rare weekly, then fortnightly review was said to consist of 24 
numbers, published from 29 February to 24 October 1840. However, a second volume, 
beginning at an unspecified date in 1841, with an unspecified number of issues, termi-
nated on 8 May 1841.

❊ Innocêncio II, 75. Rafael & Santos, Jornais e revistas portugueses do século XIX 1483 
(locating a single run of volume I in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal). Carneiro da 
Silva, Jornais e revistas do Distrito de Coimbra (1947), p. 51 (refers to 2 volumes, of 384 
pp. and 338 pp., beginning 29 February 1840, and terminating 8 May 1841). Publicações 
periódicas portuguesas existentes na Biblioteca Geral da Universidade de Coimbra (1641-1910) 
734 (citing volume I, 1840, numbers 1-24, and volume II, 1841). 

AND BOUND WITH:
CARVAJAL, L.J. de V.A. S. Dissertação academica sobra a questão suscitada 
§ 237 das Instit. de Dir.º Civil Port. do Sr. M.A.C. Rocha. “Se a morte civil 
destrue todos os effeitos civis do matrimonio”. Coimbra: Imprensa de E. 
Trovão, 1850. 4º, (1 l.), 16 pp., (1 l. errata, 1 blank l.). Slight toning. In 
very good condition.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION.
D. Luís José de Vasconcellos Silva e Carvajal (Lisbon, 1812-Bavaria, 1871), Fidalgo 

of the Casa Real, received a doctorate in Law from Coimbra University in 1854. For a 
time he practiced law at Elvas.

❊ Innocêncio V, 301-2. Not located in OCLC. Not located in Porbase. Not located 
in Jisc. Not located in KVK (51 databases searched).

AND BOUND WITH:
Revisão dos regulamentos sanitarios. Lisbon: Imprensa Nacional, 1856. 
(2 ll.), 101 pp., (1 l.).

FIRST and ONLY EDITION.

❊ Not in Innocêncio. Not in Lisbon, Faculdade de Medicina, Catálogo da colecção 
portuguesa, Not in Pires de Lima, Catálogo da Biblioteca da Escola Medico-Cirurgica do Porto. 
OCLC: 976352280 (Real Academia Nacional de Medicina-Madrid); 958494714 (Real 
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Academia Nacional de Medicina-Madrid: digitalized). Porbase locates three copies, all 
in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases searched) 
locates only the copies cited by Porbase.

 AND BOUND WITH:
PINA MANIQUE, Francisco António da Cunha de. Ensaio phraseologico 
ou collecção de phrases metaphoricas, elegancias, idiotismos, sentenças, pro-
verbios e anexins da lingua portugueza. Lisbon: Pypographia da — Nação, 
1856. 4º, 127, (1) pp. Wood engraved vignette on title page. Introduction 
(pp. [3]-5) by A. J. Ribeiro Gomes d’Abreu. Main text (pp. 9-127) in two 
columns. In very good to fine condition.

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. 
The author (1814-1883), was son of the Viscond de Manique, and grandson of the 

celebrated Intendente Geral da Policia Diogo Ignácio de Pina Manique. 

❊ Innocêncio II, 338; for the author, see also IX, 253. OCLC: 42671673 (University of 
California-Los Angeles, Indiana University, British Library, University of Birmingham); 
866884350 (digitalized by Google); 799118131 (Université de Limoges); 958996001 (Bib-
lioteca de Arte Calouste Gulbenkian). Porbase locates two copies: one in the Biblioteca 
Nacional de Portugal, the other, apparently lacking the title page and final leaf, at the 
Biblioteca João Paulo II-Universidade Católica Portuguesa. Jisc repeats British Library 
and University of Birmingham. KVK (51 databases searched, locates the copies cited by 
Porbase, the one at Limoges, and another at Biblioteca della Fondazione Marco Besso-
Roma via the Italian online union catalogue.

 AND BOUND WITH:
MESQUITA, João Manoel de Campos de. Memoria sobre a cultura dos 
nabos na Beira Alta, e particularamente na Comarca de Trancoso, e vantagens 
que della podem resultar a todos os lavradores do Reino, apresentada á Academia 
R. das Sciencias de Lisboa … com algumas notas de Joaquim Pedro Fragoso 
de Siqueira, Vice-Secretario da Academia, inserta no Tomo V, das Memorias 
economicas. Lisbon: Na Typografia da Mesma Academia, 1811. 4º, (2 ll.), 
18 pp., (1 blank l.). Woodcut arms of Academia das Sciencias on title 
page. Printed on bluish “papel sellado” of 10 reis. In fine condition.

First and Only Separate Edition. The text also appeared in volume V of the Memórias 
Económicas of the Academy.

❊ Innocêncio X, 302. Goldsmiths’-Kress 20249.4. Kress, Luso-Brazilian Economic 
Literature Before 1850, p. 7.

 AND BOUND WITH:
SIQUEIRA, Joaquim Pedro Fragoso [da Mota] de. Memoria sobre a 
necessidade, utilidade, e meios de introduzir em Portugal o uso da gadanhas 
alemãs, para a ceifa do trigo, centeio, e cevada, lida na assembléa pública da 
Academia R. das Sciencias de Lisboa, em o dia 24 de Junho de 1810 … para 
lhe ser derigida pelo Ill.mo e Ex.mo Conde de Redondo Fernando Maria de 
Sousa Coutinho, Vice-Presidente da Academia e hum dos Governadores destes 
Reinos … com as descripções, e estampas das mesmas gadanhas, e hum apenso 
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sobre a gadanha flamenga. Lisbon: Na Typografia da Mesma Academia, 
1811. 4º, 50 pp., (2 ll.), 2 folding lithograph plates. Woodcut arms of 
Academia das Sciencias on title page. Printed on bluish “papel sellado” 
of 10 reis. In fine condition.

First and Only Separate Edition. The text also appeared in volume V of the Memórias 
Económicas of the Academy.

The author advocates the use of the German type of scythe for cutting grain in 
Portugal. Joaquim Pedro Fragoso da Mota de Siqueira (b. near Portalegre, d. 1833) trav-
eled at the expense of the Portuguese government in Germany and elsewhere in Europe, 
improving his knowledge of agriculture and mineralogy. In the years before he died, 
he was Intendente geral das Minas e Metaes do Reino. His published works are mostly 
of a practical nature: on cultivating chestnuts or holmoaks, on raising cattle of certain 
breeds, and (as here) on agricultural instruments.

❊ Innocêncio IV, 144. Goldsmiths’-Kress 20249.6. Not in Kress, Luso-Brazilian Eco-
nomic Literature Before 1850.

 AND BOUND WITH:
CARDOSO, José Ignácio. Orologia de gardunha, ou breve descripção 
topografica da Serra da Gardunha considerada no seu estado actual. Povoações 
existentes em um, e outro lado da montanha. Noticias sobre a apparição de 
nossa Senhors da Serra, e sua romaria. Tresladação da mesma Senhora para a 
Igreja de Castello Novo. Com um mappa apropriado ao aspecto da Serra etc. 
etc. etc. Lisbon: Typographia de Silva, 1848. 4º, 52 pp., large folding 
lithograph view. Lithograph vignette of a globe on title page. Several 
lithograph tailpiece vignettes in text. In fine condition.

FIRST EDITION. A facsimile reprint was published by the Câmara Municipal de 
Fundão, 2005.

José Ignácio Cardoso (1806-1878), a native of Barroca, Conselho do Fundão

❊ Innocêncio IV, 372. This edition not located in OCLC; for the facsimile reprint, see 
954126080 (Universidad Complutense de Madrid); 645206865 (Universidad de Salamanca). 
Porbase locates a single copy of the original edition, in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal.

Greatly Expanded Edition of the First Bibliography to Concentrate on  
Portugal’s Overseas Expansion and Possessions 

Arco do Cego Imprint

42. [SOUSA, José Carlos Pinto de]. Bibliotheca historica de Portugal, 
e seus dominios ultramarinos …. Nova edição. Lisbon: Na Typographia 
Chalcographica, Typoplastica, e Litteraria do Arco do Cego, 1801. 4°, 
contemporary cat’s paw sheep (minor wear at head and foot of spine, 
corners), spine gilt with raised bands in five compartments, crimson 
morocco lettering piece with short title gilt, text block edges rouged. 
Three small woodcut vignettes on title page. Several woodcut tailpieces. 
Very good condition; fine internally. Author’s name added in old ink 
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manuscript on title page above imprint. Old 2-line ink inscription scored 
on rear pastedown endleaf. (13 ll.), xiii, 408, 100 pp.  $900.00

Second, greatly expanded edition of the first Portuguese bibliography to concentrate 
on material concerning Portuguese possessions overseas, including America. The first 
edition—a slim octavo of 151 pages, published Lisbon, 1797—described several hundred 
printed and manuscript works chronicling the history of Portugal and its possessions in 
Asia, Africa, America and the Atlantic. The second edition—a quarto of over 500 pages—
is greatly improved, with many corrections as well as additions. Innocêncio found this 
work still useful when compiling his own Portuguese bibliography more than half a 
century later. The Bibliotheca historica remains of considerable use for its comments on 
manuscript accounts—most still unpublished—of the Portuguese settlements in Brazil, 
Angola, Mozambique and the Moluccas. Also included are content descriptions, brief 
biographical notes on authors, and author and subject indexes. Pinto de Sousa studied 
at the University of Coimbra and is believed to have served as a magistrate in one of 
Portugal’s overseas colonies.

The Arco do Cego press (officially the Tipografia Chalcografica, Tipoplastica e Lit-
eraria, located in Lisbon at the Arco do Cego), was established in 1800 at the insistence 
of D. Rodrigo de Sousa Coutinho, Minister of State, who realized the need to spread 
information on new techniques in the arts, industry and agriculture in Portugal and Brazil. 
He proposed to do this by publishing both original works and Portuguese translations 
of recent foreign works on those subjects. The director of the press (and author of the 
Relação) was José Mariano da Conceição Veloso (1742?-1811), a native of Minas Geraes and 
a noted botanist; he was assisted by many young Brazilians living in Lisbon. The Arco 
do Cego was well equipped, with its own foundry for making type, its own presses and 
its own designers and engravers, two of whom—Romão Eloy and Ferreira Souto—later 
introduced the art of engraving to Brazil. The press produced a relatively large number 
of works, but in 1801 it was incorporated into the Regia Oficina Typografica, also known 
as the Impressão Regia, or Regia Officina Typografica and later as the Imprensa Nacional.

❊ Innocêncio IV, 289. Borba de Moraes (1983) II, 975. JCB Portuguese and Brazilian 
Books 801/10. Lisbon, Biblioteca Nacional, A Casa Literária do Arco do Cego 70. Welsh 125. 
Not in Bosch or Rodrigues. 

Bristol Imprint—Southey's First Book of Prose

*43. SOUTHEY, Robert. Letters Written During a Short Residence in Spain 
and Portugal … with Some Account of Spanish and Portugueze Poetry. Bris-
tol: Bulgin & Rosser for Joseph Cottle, G.G. & J. Robinson, and Cadell 
& Davies, 1797. Large 8°, contemporary speckled calf (recased, new 
endleaves, joints cracked), smooth spine with gilt fillets and crimson 
leather lettering piece (considerable wear, especially at head and foot), 
gilt short author-title, edges of boards milled. Small burn damage at 
lower blank margin of leaf U3, never coming near to any text. Overall 
in good condition. xx, 551, (1) pp. Without the final advertisement leaf, 
as usual. With the half title, which is often missing.  $300.00

FIRST EDITION of one of Southey’s earliest publications—his first book of prose. 
There are editions of 1799 and 1808.

❊ ESTC T139937. CBEL III, 255. Haller p. 314. Simmons 5. 
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Rare Nichteroy Printing: Combination Travel Advice, Courtesy Book, and 
Warning against Political Interference

44. SOUZA, Antonio Muniz de. Maximas e pensamentos praticados por 
Antonio Moniz de Souza, o homem da natureza, natural da provincia de Ser-
gipe d’El-Rei, em suas viagens pelos sertões do Brasil desde 1812 até 1840. 
Publicados por um seu amigo. Nictheroy: Typographia Nictheroyense de 
M.G. de S. Rego, 1843. 4°, contemporary plain wrappers (some stains 
and soiling; spine defective at head and foot). Large wood-engraved 
laurel wreath on title page. Overall in very good to fine condition. (4 
ll.), 56 pp., (1 l.).  $500.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this curious work, part travel advice, part courtesy 
book—a compilation of notes jotted down by the author on his trips to the interior of 
Brazil in the 1830s. In the Advertencia, he states that those who travel should do so for 
the sake of improving humanity, and should visit alms-houses and prisons. Early recom-
mendations include avoiding fancy dinners, because often they result in being drunk, 
having indigestion—or worse. (“Deve o viajante izentar-se muito de jantares pompozos, 
e premeditados, porque pela maior parte destes sobre muito vinho, ha indigestões, e 
algumas vezes ciladas, e salta a razão,” p. 10.) Other advice: don’t be vengeful, be humble, 
be tolerant. Then he moves on to recommendations that are specific to the interior of 
Brazil: Don’t promise to transport contraband such as brazilwood, currency, or slaves 
(pp. 29-30). Don’t listen to malcontents who malign the government, propose revolution, 
or advocate separatism (pp. 30-50, nearly a third of the book).

The author was a farmer born in Sergipe, 1790; he died after 1840. Besides this work 
he wrote Viagem e observações de um brazileiro, Rio de Janeiro, 1834 (probably the Peregrina-
ções referred to in the Prefácio of this volume). Sacramento Blake mentions a manuscript 
dated 1824, “Descobertas curiosas que nos reinos vegetal, animal e mineral por sitios e 
sertões varios das brazilicas provincias de Bahia, Sergipe e Alagôas fez o capitão Antonio 
Moniz de Souza e Oliveira,” which was donated to the Instituto Histórico e Geographico 
Brazileiro in 1846 by Colonel Ignacio Accioli de Cerqueira e Silva.

❊ Innocêncio VIII, 259. Sacramento Blake I, 267-8 (without collation and with incor-
rect date of publication). OCLC: 683406706 (Biblioteca do Senado Federal-Brasilia). Not 
located in Porbase. Not located in Jisc. Not located in Hollis or Orbis.

Taxes and Loopholes in Spain, 1550

45. [SPAIN. Laws. Fernando and Isabel, King and Queen of Spain; 
Juana I, Queen of Spain; printed in the reign of Carlos I, King of Spain 
1516-1556 (and Carlos V, Holy Roman Emperor 1519-1556)]. Quaderno 
de Alcaualas. Leyes del Quaderno nueuo de las rentas de las alcaualas y fran-
quezas hecho en la vega de Granada: por el qual el Rey [y] la Reyna n[uest]ros 
señores reuocan todas las otras leyes de los otros quadernos hechos de antes. 
Y añadido el priuilegio de las ferias de Medina de Rio seco, Nueuamente con 
gran diligencia a toda su primera integridad restituido de muchos vicios que 
por el discurso de tiempo en el auia. [Colophon] Salamanca: En casa de 
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Juan de Junta, 1550. Folio (30 x 20.5 cm.), later wrappers of laid paper 
(eighteenth-century?) with several contemporary vertical rules in ink. 
Large woodcut arms of Spain (the greater coat of arms of Carlos I, 13.1 
x 9.5 cm.) on title page; woodcut border on 3 sides, overall 24.2 x 15.8 
cm.; good impressions of both. Seven- and four-line initials on verso of 
title page. Gothic redonda type, 48 lines. Title page darkened and with 
some soiling, edges chipped (repaired in margin at top left and right 
edge, affecting the edge of the borders on recto, one initial and 3 letters 
on verso). Dampstained in top half of page throughout, without loss of 
text. Sound and honest: a good copy. Numerous early (sixteenth-century) 
marginal ink inscriptions and underlinings in Latin; on title page, these 
are faded to the point of illegibility. A few later (eighteenth-century?) 
ink inscriptions and underlinings. xxvii, (3) ll.  $1,600.00

One of many editions of these laws setting out who pays taxes in Spain and how 
much. The earliest edition of the Quaderno listed in Palau is Burgos, 1486; the latest is 
Alcalá, 1560. The 147 laws were issued by Los Reyes Católicos (D. Fernando and D. Isa-
bel) and by “Juana la Loca,” nominally queen of Castile and Aragon 1504-1555, who was 
imprisoned after 1509 on orders of her father D. Fernando and kept imprisoned by her 
son, D. Carlos (later D. Carlos I of Spain and Emperor Carlos V). The law on the final leaf 
of text was issued under Juana’s name and dated 1511, “por mandado del Rey su padre.”

In Spain in the early sixteenth century, the crown’s main source of revenue was 
the alcabala, a flat 10% sales tax that was supposed to be collected on every mercantile 
transaction. The laws reprinted here make it startlingly clear how many exemptions and 
changes were accepted into the seemingly simple flat-tax code. There are special laws 
applying to goods used on Crusades, goods captured from Moors in time of war, and fairs 
held in various towns. (Such fairs, especially the one at Medina del Campo, had become 
the financial markets of the sixteenth century; the final law in this collection, ff. xxxvi 
recto-xxxvii recto, deals specifically with the fair in Medina del Rioseco.) There are rules 
for tailors, spinners, and rag collectors. Dozens of laws regulate landlords and tenants. 
One restricts Jews and Moors: “Que los judios y mores no sean arrendadores menores 
saluo en lugar que tenga jurisdicion y sea de dozientes vezinos arriba” (ff. xiii r-v, Ley 
lviii). One can also see the trend toward taxing basic foodstuffs rather than all sales. The 
Quaderno includes dozens of taxes relating to those who sell oil, meat, wine, and bread.

Although the title page states that these laws were issued in the vega de Granada, 
the laws themselves mention Seville, Cordoba, Cadiz, the Basque town of Fuenterrabia 
(in Guipúzcoa), Guadalupe (Extremadura), Val de Palacios (near Madrid?), Villa Franca 
del Arzopisbado, Santa Maria la Nieva (Segovia), Valladolid, Madrid, Toledo, Cordoba, 
Jaen, Badajoz, and Ubeda (Andalusia).

Revenues from the alcabala far outstripped even the income from the gold and silver 
being mined in Spain’s American colonies. When Carlos wore his Holy Roman Emperor 
crown, his wars were still funded mainly by taxes such as the alcabala, levied in Spain. 
When he could not raise adequate funds by such taxes, he had to borrow at rates as high 
as 43%. Collection of taxes was therefore a matter of great urgency. However, the income 
from the alcabala was problematic. Many towns had set a fixed sum that had not kept up 
with inflation, receipts often went to local nobles rather than the king’s coffers, and, as 
is clear from this collection of laws, exemptions were frequent.

Juan de Junta, one of a family of Florentine printers, founded a printing dynasty in 
Spain that lasted until the early seventeenth century. He first printed in Burgos in 1527, 
and leaving the press in the hands of employees, established a press in Salamanca in 1532 
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that he operated for twenty years. He specialized in legal and liturgical works, but also 
printed many works by professors at the University of Salamanca, including Domingo de 
Soto, Diego de Covarrubias, and Hernán Núñez de Guzmán. Junta’s business included 
not only printing but bookselling, binding, and editing.

❊ Palau 137374 and 242548n: noting a copy sold by Vindel in 1926 for 60 pts.; for 
other editions, see 242546-51 and 137364-85. Gil Ayuso, Noticia bibliográfica de textos y 
disposiciones legales de los Reinos de Castilla 140: citing only a copy at Lib. de Julián Barba-
zán, and noting that the decree was issued in Burgos, 13 December 1511. Ruiz Fidalgo, 
Imprenta en Salamanca (1501-1600) 342: locating copies at the Biblioteca Nacional in Rio 
de Janeiro; Santiago Cathedral; and Vitoria, Seminario; on Junta, see I, 52-58. Cuesta 
Gutierrez, Imprenta en Salamanca pp. 27-30. Not in Adams. Not in William Pettas, History 
& Bibliography of the Giunti (Junta) Printing Family in Spain 1526-1628; the coat of arms 
corresponds to his CA-02. See also William Pettas, “A Sixteenth-Century Spanish Book-
store: The Inventory of Juan de Junta,” Transactions of the American Philosophical Society 
vol. 85, pt. 1 (1995), pp. 1-247. OCLC: 252741438 (Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin); 78949648 
(Harvard University); 136687360 (Harvard Law Library); 433159332 (Biblioteca Nacional 
de España). Not located in Rebiun or CCBPE. Not located in Jisc. KVK (51 databases 
searched): Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin-Preußischer Kulturbesitz, Biblioteca Universitaria 
di Sassari, Biblioteca nazionale centrale-Roma.

Local Government in Salamanca Sets Prices for  
Footwear and Leather Goods

46. [SPAIN. Laws. Carlos I, King of Spain 1516-1556 (and Carlos V, Holy 
Roman Emperor 1519-1556)]. Tassa y ordenança hecha por provision Real 
en el insigne Consistorio desta ciudad de Salamanca, de corambre, y calçado, 
y obras de cuero, y odreria. Salamanca: Por Andrea de Portonaris, 1552. 
Folio (30 x 19.6 cm.), later wrappers of laid paper (eighteenth-century?). 
Large woodcut arms of Spain on title page. Two five-line criblé initials. 
Roman type, 41 lines. Very small paper defects in lower margin of 3 
leaves and very light dampstains in the margins of the final 3 leaves, 
but nearly pristine. In fine condition. (10 ll.)  $2,000.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of this fascinating glimpse into the nitty-gritty details 
of the manufacture and sale of leather goods, one of Spain’s leading industries, during 
an economic crisis under D. Carlos I (Emperor Charles V). In a decree of 9 October 1552 
(reprinted on ll. A2r-A3v), D. Carlos ordered prices to be fixed for shoes and other leather 
goods. The decree was published as La prematica para el remedio de la grand carestia que 
havia en el calçado, variations of which were printed in October and November of that 
year at Madrid and Alcalá de Henares.

Recognizing that prices varied widely throughout Spain, D. Carlos ordered the 
local ayuntamientos to set the prices of leather goods for their regions. Here the officials at 
Salamanca announce prices for over a hundred types and sizes of shoes for men, women, 
and children, ranging from slippers to boots, in materials from the crudest cowhides to 
the finest cordovan leather. A shoe of cordovan leather “a la morisca” of 5 puntos can be 
sold for a maximum of 29 maravedis, while one of 13 puntos can be sold for 69 maravedis. 
Prices for leather bottles of various sizes (cueros para vino) range from 51 to 119 maravedis 
(ff. A9v-10r). A supplementary decree on the final leaf clarifies issues regarding herretes 



 9 4  r i c h a r d  c .  r a m e r

Item 46



 s p e c i a l  l i s t  4 0 0  9 5

(leather cords?). The names of members of the local government are mentioned, as well as 
Salamanca manufacturers and sellers of leather goods, with the locations of their shops.

Price regulations such as these were an attempt to resolve severe shortages of basic 
commodities in Spain. The influx of gold from the Americas that began in the 1520s 
eventually led to massive inflation in the Spanish economy. Spanish goods were priced 
out of European markets, and shortages in clothing, shoes, and other basic goods became 
common throughout Spain. Mistakenly believing that the shortages were occurring 
because too many goods were shipped abroad, D. Carlos slapped on export restrictions. 
In May 1552 he prohibited the export of wool, silk, and leather goods from Spain, except 
to the Spanish colonies in America. Within a few years the export restrictions led to an 
economic depression, and merchants and the cortes were pleading with the crown to 
revoke them; but the restrictions remained in place for more than a decade.

This is a relatively early imprint by Andrea de Portonaris, active in Salamanca from 
1547 to 1568 and most famous for the definitive edition of Las Siete Partidas by Gregorio 
López, 1555. Descended from a family of printers in Italy who had established a branch 
in Lyon, he married a woman who was the widow and the daughter of Salamanca print-
ers. Andrea published over 180 editions of books, making him Salamanca’s most prolific 
sixteenth-century printer, and was the first in Salamanca to switch to redonda types from 
gothic. From his press came most of the works by the University of Salamanca’s profes-
sors, including Domingo de Soto, Diego de Covarrubias, Melchor Cano, and Francisco 
Sánchez “el Brocense.” He also published Italian Renaissance works by Pietro Bembo 
and Angelo Poliziano, the first editions of Luis de Granada, and works in Greek, for 
which he cast his own type.

Sixteenth-century Spanish works have become steadily more rare on the market. The 
British Library’s 16th-century STC lists only 9 works printed by Portonaris through 1551.

❊ Palau 328101: noting that a copy sold in 1934 for 100 pts. Gil Ayuso, Noticia bib-
liográfica de textos y disposiciones legales de los Reinos de Castilla 159: citing only a copy at 
Lib. de García Rico y Cª. Ruiz Fidalgo, Imprenta en Salamanca (1501-1600) 374: citing Gil 
Ayuso, and with only the location given there; on Portonaris, see I, 65-73. Cuesta Gutier-
rez, Imprenta en Salamanca pp. 36-37. Not in Adams. Not located in OCLC. Not located 
in CCPBE or Rebiun. Not located in Jisc. Not located in KVK worldwide (51 databases 
searched). Not located in OCLC

With Plates Engraved by Herman Paneels After Paintings by Velazquez

47. TAPIA Y ROBLES, Juan Antonio de. Ilustracion del renombre de 
Grande. Principio, grandeza, y etimologia. Pontifices, santos, emperadores, 
reyes, i varones ilustres, que le merecieron en la voz publica de los hombres. Al 
Catolico D. Felipe Quarto, el Grande, Rei de las Españas, &c. Madrid: En la 
Imprenta de Francisco Martinez, 1638. 4°, contemporary limp vellum 
(inner front hinge weak, lacks ties and front free endleaf), pastedown 
endleaves taken from the text of an earlier work, vertical manuscript 
title on spine. Two finely engraved plates. Eighteen engraved half-length 
portraits in text at the beginning of eulogies II through XIX. Double-
ruled woodcut border throughout. Woodcut initials. Nine woodcut 
tailpieces. Some light toning. In fine condition. Two plates with finely 
engraved portraits of the Conde Duque de Olivares [the dedicatee] 
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and Philip IV of Spain, (6), 100 ll. [i.e., 102, with 96-97 bis]; quire Bb, 
of 2 ll., bound after quire Cc, which ends with the colophon. Leaf 87 
incorrectly numbered 7.  $9,000.00

FIRST EDITION. The eighteen engraved half-length portraits are all dated 1637 and 
signed by Pedro Perete (or Perrete, d. 1639). Son and pupil of Pieter Perret (b. Antwerp 
1555; d. Madrid c. 1625), the younger Perete was one of the second generation of Flemish 
engravers working in Spain.

The portrait of the Conde Duque de Olivares, bearing the motto “Sicut oliva fruc-
tifera” instead of his name, is signed “Ex Archetypo Velazquez. Herman Panneels f. Matriti 
1638”. The portrait of Philip IV was also executed in 1638 by Panneels, after a painting 
by Diego Velázquez. Panneels, born in Antwerp (fl. Madrid 1638-50), is considered one 
of the best engravers in seventeenth-century Spain.

The first eulogy, much longer than the others (ll. 7-18), is about King Philip IV. The 
others are of popes and saints (Leo I, St. Gregory I, Nicolas I, St. Basil), a philosopher 
(Albertus Magnus), ancient Roman and Holy Roman Emperors (Constantine the Great, 
Theodosius I, Leo I, Charles I, Otto I), military heroes of antiquity (Alexander the Great, 
Pompey the Great), a king of France (Clovis), Spanish kings (Don Alonso III, King of 
Oviedo; Don Sancho IV, King of Navarra; Don Fernando I, King of Castile and Leon and 
Emperor of Spain; Don Pedro III, King of Aragon), and a modern military hero (Gonzalo 
Fernandez de Cordova, el Grande Capitan).

❊ Palau 327462: calling for only 7 preliminary leaves, including the 2 full-page 
portraits. Salvá 3520: calling for only one full-page portrait and (6), 100 leaves. Heredia 
3510. Not located in García Melero, Bibliografia de la pintura española. On Pedro Perrete, 
see Garcia Vega, El grabado del libro español I, 86, 87, 89, 274, and II, 353-4: without men-
tion of this work. NUC: CU, NNH. OCLC: 4548058 (University of Miami, Getty Research 
Institute, National Library of Scotland); 504469458 (British Library); 27832380 (University 
of Kansas, University of Arizona, National Art Library-Victoria and Albert Museum); 
475075089 (Danish Union Catalogue and Danish National Bibliography); 254268814 (Sta-
atsbibliothek zu Berlin-Preussischer Kulturbesitz); 5280370 (Biblioteca Nacional de Chile, 
appears to be incomplete, with only 5 preliminary leaves); 645012947 (Universidad de 
Salamanca); 459208941 (Bibliothèque nationale de France); 434055850 (Biblioteca Nacional 
de España). CCPBE locates fourteen copies, two of which lack the plates. Rebiun repeats 
two locations and adds three others. Jisc repeats British Library, Victoria & Albert, and 
National Library of Scotland, and adds Oxford University. Not located in Hollis or Orbis.

The Author’s First Book 
Issued in an Edition of Only 100 Copies

48. [THOMAZ, Annibal Fernandes]. Cartas bibliographicas por F.T. 
2 parts. Coimbra: Imprensa Academica, 1876-1877. 4°, original gray 
(part 1) and purple (part 2) printed wrappers (some fading and slight 
foxing; very slight fraying at edges). Uncut. In very good to fine condi-
tion. Numbers 25 (part 1) and 30 (part 2) of 100 copies, none of which 
were for sale. Inscribed on the half-title of part 1: “Ao Ilm.º Exm.º Snr. 
// Henrique da Gama Barros // Off. // Annibal Fernandes Thomaz, 
Louzan [?] 15-2 // 18/77.” Also inscribed on the half-title of part 2: 
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“Ao Ilm.º Exm.º Snr. // Counselhr.º [?] Henrique da Gama Barros // 
Off. o // A.”. 61 pp, (1 l.), 2 plates; 99 pp., 3 plates (2 folding).  
 2 parts. $1,600.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION. These bibliographical essays constitute the first book by 
Annibal Fernandes Thomaz [or Aníbal Fernandes Tomás, 1849-1911]. Writer, government 
official, and distinguished bibliophile, he was also a collector of ex-libris, super-libris, 
rare books, and prints. Fernandes Thomaz was born in Figueira-da-Foz and served as a 
postal inspector in Lisbon, as well as in other government posts. Concurrently he formed 
an outstanding library of books and prints and published prolifically on bibliographical 
and historical topics. His writings include works on Camões, Portuguese bookplates, 
Portuguese super-libris, Portuguese engravers, and engraved and lithographic portraits. 
His library was sold at auction in 1912; the catalogue is one of the most important for 
Portuguese books. 

Provenance: Henrique de Gama Barros (1833-1925), historian and parliamentary 
deputy, peer of the realm (from 1906), member the Academia Real das Sciencias de Lisboa, 
and of the royal counsel, civil governor of the district of Lisbon, president of the Tribunal 
de Contas, received a bachelor’s degree from the law faculty of Coimbra University in 
1854. He was the author of, among other works, the História da administração publica em 
Portugal nos séculos XII a XV, published in 4 volumes, 1885-1922.

❊ Innocêncio XX, 159. Welsh 56. See Grande enciclopédia XI, 117. On Henrique de 
Gama Barros, see Grande enciclopédia XII, 117; Innocêncio X, 10; Aditamentos, p. 179-80; 
and Dicionário cronológico de autores portugueses, II, 168. NUC: DLC-P4. OCLC: 560116875 
(Part 1: British Library); 560117374 (Part 2: British Library); 36128829 (Harvard University-
Houghton Library, University of Chicago Library, Newberry Library, Getty Research 
Institute, National Library of Australia); 733868066 (Part 2: Biblioteca Nacional de España). 
Porbase locates Part 2 only [!?]: five copies in the Biblioteca Nacional de Portugal. Jisc 
locates a single set, at British Library.

Finest Spanish Baroque Festival Book, with Emblems

*49. TORRE FARFAN, Fernando de la. Fiestas de la S. Iglesia Metro-
politana, y Patriarcal de Sevilla, al Nuevo culto del Señor Rey S. Fernando el 
Tercero de Castilla y de Leon .... Seville: En Casa de la Viuda de Nicolas 
Rodriguez, 1671. Folio (31.2 x 21.2 cm.), contemporary vellum (slightly 
soiled, repaired, recased, new endleaves). Total of 20 engravings, 
some folding, many with emblems (see below). Double-rule borders 
on each page, with ample margins. Crisp and clean, but the plate 
showing the Giralda with repairs (a bit crude) in upper portion at 
the fold, affecting the sky. Overall in good condition. (4 ll.), 343 pp., 
engraved title, 2 engraved portraits, 9 large folding engravings, 9 
folio-size engravings.  $18,000.00

FIRST and ONLY EDITION of the finest Spanish festival book of the seventeenth 
century. Hofer described it as “The best illustrated Iberian book, by all odds, contained 
in the Harvard Collection.” It records the festivities connected with the canonization of 
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D. Fernando III, for which elaborate decorations were made at the Cathedral of Seville—
some of them by the important Sevillan artist Juan de Valdés Leal.

The portrait of D. Fernando III was engraved from a design by Murillo. The title-
page and the portrait of D. Carlos II are after Francisco Herrera. The large plates show 
several aspects of the exterior of the Cathedral of Seville, decorated for the occasion, as 
well as the main doorway, the high altar, etc. The smaller engravings, each divided into 
4 sections, show emblems and devices. One of these was engraved by Lucas Baldes, 
age 11 (“Lucas Baldes F. de edad de 11 A’s”). The plates were designed by Murillo and 
Velázquez, and engraved by Matías Arteaga.

Fernando III (1199-1252) reigned as King of Castile from 1217, King of León from 
1230, and King of Galicia from 1231, securing the permanent union of the crowns of 
Castile and León. He annexed Seville and Córdoba back to Spain—the most substan-
tial territorial gains to that point in the Reconquista. Fernando died in Seville and was 
buried in the cathedral there by his son and successor, D. Alfonso X (el Sabio). He lies 
in a gold-and-crystal casket through which his face can still be seen. Fernando III was 
canonized in 1671 by Pope Clement X, and has since been known as Fernando el Santo, 
San Fernando, or San Fernando Rey.

❊ Palau 335597. Hofer 86. Praz 397. Campa, Emblemata Hispanica Z29. El Libro de 
Arte en España nº 82. Escudero 1736. Vindel 2987. Simón Díaz, Impressos del siglo XVII 
1304 (calling for 7 preliminary leaves, no doubt in error, because the preliminary matter, 
described in meticulous detail, agrees with that in our copy; moreover, all other bibliog-
raphies agree with our collation—perhaps the error was influenced by Escudero, who 
says 7 preliminary leaves, but counts as 3 of these leaves the engraved title, the engraved 
portrait of D. Fernando III, and that of D. Carlos II). See also E. Garvey, “Francisco Her-
rera the Younger: A Drawing for a Spanish Festival Book,” Harvard Library Bulletin, 1978, 
28 ff. Not in Salvá. Heredia 1166, 4978 and 4979. NUC: DLC, IaU, NNH, MH, NN, CtY, 
DFo. Jisc locates copies in 4 locations (British Library, Glasgow, University of London 
ULRLS, and 2 at Manchester). 

Revolution in Portuguese Education and Philosophy

50. [VERNEY, Luis Antonio]. Verdadeiro metodo de estudar, para ser util 
à Republica, e à Igreja: Proporcionado Ao estilo, e necesidade de Portugal. 
Exposto Em varias cartas escritas polo R.P. *** Barbadinho da Congregasam 
de Italia, R.P. *** Doutor na Universidade de Coimbra. 2 volumes. Valensa: 
Antonio Balle [i.e., Naples: Gennaro e Vincenzo Muzio], 1746-[1747 or 
1748?]. 4º, contemporary cat’s-paw sheep (very slight wear), spines gilt 
with raised bands in five compartments, red leather lettering pieces, 
gilt letter, edges sprinkled red. Large woodcut vignettes on title-pages. 
Woodcut initials. Typographical headpieces. Small, light waterstain 
in upper margin of first few leaves of the first volume. A clean, crisp 
set in fine condition. Contemporary signature on rectos of front free 
endleaves. (6 ll.), 322 pp., (3 ll. errata); (2 ll.), 300 pp., (1 l. errata).  
 2 volumes. $3,000.00

FIRST EDITION, second (and first available) issue of this revolutionary pedagogical 
work that aroused a storm of controversy, with its long discussion of the errors of the 
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Portuguese educational system and the way to correct these errors. Printed at Naples, the 
bulk of the original edition was seized and destroyed by the Inquisition upon disembarka-
tion at Lisbon; some copies were salvaged, and new title-pages and preliminary matter 
were printed clandestinely in Lisbon, probably 1747-1749, to be added to the original 
gatherings of the main text, with the false imprint: Valensa: Antonio Balle, 1746. The only 
known complete extant copy of the first issue, with the original Naples imprint, is in the 
Biblioteca nazionale Vittorio Emanuele III in Naples. There is also a copy of volume II only 
in the Biblioteca Nacional de España. Another edition, with the imprint Valensa: Antonio 
Balle, 1747, was produced clandestinely in Lisbon, probably in 1751. For a thorough 
discussion of the printing history of the two issues of the first edition as well as that of 
the second edition, see Maria Teresa Payan Martins, Livros clandestinos e contrafacções em 
Portugal no século XVIII, pp. 356-71; there is also a discussion of the numerous polemical 
works generated by this publication, many with false imprints, on pp. 371-82.

The Verdadeiro metodo is a turning point in Portuguese educational theory, advocat-
ing a method of teaching radically opposed to that of the Jesuits, and serving as the basis 
of many of the educational reforms instituted under the Marquês de Pombal. Because 
substantial sections are devoted to literature, it is also an important work for the study 
of contemporary literary theory. Saraiva and Lopes, História da literatura portuguesa 
(16th ed.) devote nine pages (pp. 597-605) to an analysis of Verney’s literary esthetics as 
presented in this work, and comment that “teve uma projecção incomparável no nosso 
século XVIII, não só quanto à orientação pedagógica, mas também quanto à ideologia 
filosófica e até à teoria literaria” (p. 591).

Volume I suggests improvements in the teaching of Portuguese grammar, Latin 
grammar and literature, the Greek and Hebrew languages, rhetoric, poetry and philoso-
phy. Volume II covers metaphysics, physics, ethics, medicine, jurisprudence, theology, 
and canon law. The work ends with a summary of educational policy, including the 
education of women. 

Innocêncio lists over 20 works attacking or defending Verney’s ideas. Verney wrote 
several works answering his critics.

Verney (Lisbon, 1713-Rome, 1792), born to French parents who had emigrated to 
Portugal, was a philosopher and critic as well as a pedagogue. Called the most important 
figure of the Portuguese enlightenment (Dicionário cronológico de autores portugueses, I, 
521; Dicionário de história de Portugal, VI, 271), he was educated by the Jesuits at their 
Colégio de Santo Antão and received a bachelor of arts degree from the University of 
Évora. Traveling to Rome in 1736, he earned his degree in civil jurisprudence, after which 
he was named by the Pope to be Archdeacon at Évora. There he conceived his plan to 
reform Portugal’s educational system, and began a lengthy work describing the neces-
sary reforms in all branches of the system. As a prelude to it, he published the Verdadeiro 
metodo (Naples 1746; second issue with the false imprint of Valensa, 1746) which sets out 
in summary form his criticism of the existing system and his proposals for changing it.

❊ Innocêncio V, 222: without collation. Barbosa Machado IV, 234. Azevedo-Samodães 
3496. Ameal 2474. Not in Palha, which lists the edition with the 1747 imprint (nº 1505). 
Bell Portuguese Literature, p. 285. Grande enciclopédia XXXIV, 712-16. See also Norberto 
Amadeu Cunha in Machado, ed., Dicionário de literatura portuguesa, pp. 493-6; António 
Salgado Júnior in Prado Coelho, ed., Dicionário de literatura (4th ed.), IV, 1143-5; Maria 
Lucília Gonçalves Pires in Biblos, V, 709-11; António Alberto Banha de Andrade, Verney 
e a cultura do seu tempo; and the same author’s Verney e a projecção da sua obra; António 
Coimbra Martins in Joel Serrão, ed., Dicionário de história de Portugal, VI, 271-9. NUC: 
DLC and CU. Porbase describes only two eighteenth-century editions, one with the 1746 
imprint, exactly the same as our copy, and one with the 1747 imprint. 
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